Bonnet Creek Resort Community
Development District

Agenda

February 1, 2024



AGENDA



Bonnet Creek Resort
Community Development District

219 East Livingston Street, Orlando, FL 32801
Phone: 407-841-5524 — Fax: 407-839-1526

January 25, 2024

Board of Supervisors
Bonnet Creek Resort
Community Development District

Dear Board Members:

The Board of Supervisors of the Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District will meet
Thursday, February 1, 2024, at 1:30 p.m. at Wyndham Bonnet Creek Resort, 9560 Via Encinas,
Orlando, FL 32830. Following is the revised agenda for the meeting:

Roll Call
Public Comment Period
Approval of Minutes of the December 7, 2023 Board of Supervisors Meeting

LSS

Ratification of Second Amendment to the Agreement for Maintenance with Yellowstone for

Berms and Irrigation Improvements

5. Ratification of Maintenance and Indemnification Agreement with G/B/H Four Star, LCC
(Park Hotels) for Bridges on Hilton Expansion Property

6. Consideration of Offer by Don Bell Signs, Inc. to Resolve Dispute Regarding Improper Land
Clearing by Subcontractor

7. Consideration of Quote from ProPump & Controls, Inc. for Flow Meter Replacement

@

Consideration of Quote from RCM Utilities for Lift Station Monitoring System
9. Staff Reports
A. Attorney
B. Engineer
i.  Status Report on Paving of Chelonia Parkway
C. District Manager’s Report
i.  Consideration of Check Register
ii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement
D. Field Manager’s Report

10. Supervisor's Requests
11. Other Business
12. Adjournment

Sincerely,

George F [int

George S. Flint
District Manager
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MINUTES OF MEETING
BONNET CREEK RESORT
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Bonnet Creek Resort Community
Development District was held Thursday, December 7, 2023 at 1:30 p.m. at the JW Marriot
Orlando Bonnet Creek Resort, 14900 Chelonia Parkway, Orlando, Florida.

Present and constituting a quorum were:

Randall Greene Chairman
Fred Sawyers Secretary
Herb Von Kluge Assistant Secretary
Becky Frasier Assistant Secretary
Richard Scinta Assistant Secretary

Also Present were:

George Flint District Manager
Jay Lazarovich District Counsel
Jim Nugent District Engineer
Clayton Smith Field Manager

The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken at the December 7, 2023

Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development Board of Supervisors Meeting.

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call
Mr. Flint called the meeting to order and called the roll.

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment Period

There being no comments, the next item followed.
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THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of the Minutes of the November 2,
2023 Meeting

On MOTION by Mr. Sawyers seconded by Mr. Greene with all in
favor the minutes of the November 2, 2023 meeting were approved
as presented.

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Presentation of bid Results and
Recommended Ranking
A. Award and Negotiation of Contract
i.  Ranger Construction
ii. Middlesex Paving
Mr. Nugent stated the apparent low bidder is Ranger Construction, Phase 1 including the

thermoplastic alternate is about $1,050,000. Phase 2 if that were included stand-alone it would
be roughly $219,000 plus another $1,880 for the thermoplastic, all in both those included it is
$1,275,951. There is a $4,000 deduct alternate if they do both phases together, which comes in
at $1,271.951.

Mr. Scinta joined the meeting during this discussion.

After discussion of phasing and timeline, the board took the following action.

On MOTION by Mr. Greene seconded by Mr. Scinta with all in
favor the contract to repave Chelonia Parkway in two phases was
awarded to Ranger Construction in the amount of their low bid,
initiate the first phase, include the thermoplastic bid alternate 2.

B. Consideration of Agreement for Chelonia Parkway Resurfacing Project
Mr. Flint stated the agreement was in your agenda and was also included in the bid

documents. I’'m considering the motion you just made included the authorization for the

chairman to execute the agreement in substantial form.

C. Consideration of Proposal for Construction Phase Services from DWMA

On MOTION by Mr. Greene seconded by Mr. Sawyers with all in
favor the proposal from DWMA for construction phase services
was approved.
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FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports
A. Attorney
There being no comments, the next item followed.

B. Engineer
i.  Ratification of Don Bell Signs Entry Signs Pay Application No. 10

On MOTION by Mr. Scinta seconded by Mr. Greene with all in
favor pay application no. 10 from Don Bell for entry signs in the
amount of $103,150.00 was ratified.

il Status of Entry Monument Project Completion
Mr. Nugent stated the landscaping changes in accordance with the revised plans have

been completed. We are still in discussions with the sign contractor on the cost allocations for

the wetland impacts.

iii. Update of Status of Chelonia Parkway Paving Project
This item taken earlier in the meeting.

iv.  Temporary Lane Closure
Mr. Nugent stated Whiting Turner has to align two manholes, one of which is onsite, and

one is on Chelonia Parkway. They need to do a temporary lane closure, which is estimated to
take about 8 hours, they proposed their MOT plan, and it won’t affect the work that the Hilton

and Signia are doing.

C. District Manager’s Report
i. Consideration of Check Register

On MOTION by Mr. Scinta seconded by Mr. Greene with all in
favor the check register was approved.

ii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement
A copy of the balance sheet and income statement were included in the agenda

package.
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D. Field Manager’s Report
Mr. Smith gave an overview of the field manager’s report, copy of which was included in

the agenda package.

i.  Consideration of Quote for Cleanup of Landscape Material

On MOTION by Mr. Sawyers seconded by Mr. Greene with all in
favor the quote from Yellowstone for cleanup of landscape material
in the amount of $5,850.00 was approved.

ii. Consideration of Quote from Yellowstone for Street Sweeping

On MOTION by Mr. Scinta seconded by Mr. Greene with all in
favor the proposal from Yellowstone for street sweeping was
approved.

iili. Consideration of Quote from Yellowstone for Spot Turf Replacement

On MOTION by Mr. Greene seconded by Mr. Scinta with all in
favor the quote from Yellowstone for spot turf replacement was
approved.

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor’s Requests

There being no comments, the next item followed.

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Other Business

There being no comments, the next item followed.

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment

On MOTION by Mr. Sawyers seconded by Mr. Greene with all in
favor the meeting adjourned at 2:24 p.m.

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairman/Vice Chairman
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ADDENDUM TO THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR
MAINTENANCE OF LANDSAPE/HARDSCAPE, BERMS AND IRRIGATION
IMPROVEMENTS BETWEEN BONNET CREEK RESORT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DISTRICT AND YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE. INC.

(Bonnet Creek Resort CDD and Yellowstone Landscape, Inc.)

This ADDENDUM TO THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR
MAINTENANCE OF LANDSAPE/HARDSCAPE, BERMS AND IRRIGATION
IMPROVEMENTS BETWEEN BONNET CREEK RESORT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DISTRICT AND YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE, INC. (the “Addendum”), dated December
2023 (“Effective Date”), is made by and between the BONNET CREEK RESORT COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, a Florida community development district (“District”), whose mailing
address is c/o Governmental Management Services — Central Florida, LLC, 219 East Livingston Street,
Orlando, Florida 32801, and YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE, INC., a Delaware corporation
(“Contractor”), whose mailing address is 3235 N. State Street, P.O. Box 849, Bunnell, Florida 32110.

WHEREAS, the District and the Contractor are parties to that certain Agreement between the
Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District and Yellowstone Landscape, Inc., (previously
Austin Outdoor, LLC) for Maintenance of Landscape/Hardscape, Berms and Irrigation Improvements
dated October 1, 2010, as amended and extended, including by an Amendment to Agreement for
Maintenance of Landscape/Hardscape, Berms and Irrigation Improvements, dated September 4, 2014 and
a Landscape Management Agreement Amendment No. 2, dated December 4, 2014; and as extended on
June 2, 2015, August 4, 2016, August 30, 2017, September 6, 2018, September 5, 2019, July 1, 2020,
September 2, 2021; and by a Second Amendment to the Agreement for Maintenance of
Landscape/Hardscape, Berms and Irrigation Improvements, dated October 1, 2022 (collectively the
“Agreement”) relating to the maintenance of landscaping within the boundaries of the District;

WHEREAS, the Agreement is currently in full force and effect between District and Contractor;

WHEREAS, the District desires to amend the Agreement and have the Contractor provide
additional services under the same terms and conditions as the Agreement and the terms set forth herein;
and

WHEREAS, the District desires to have the Contractor perform ditch cleaning services, as
described in the Contractor’s proposal no. 371262, attached hereto in Exhibit “A” (the “Proposal for Ditch
Cleaning”), turf replacement services, as described in the Contractor’s proposal no. 371685, attached
hereto in Exhibit “A” (the “Proposal for Turf Replacement”) and street sweeping services, as described in
the Contractor’s proposal no. 371994, attached hereto in Exhibit “A” (the “Proposal for Street Sweeping)
(collectively referred to herein as the “Proposal”).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits to be realized by the parties upon
the execution hereof and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is

acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct, and are hereby incorporated by reference as terms.

Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District
Addendum to Landscape Agreement (Turf Replacement, Street Sweeping & Ditch Cleaning) (2023)
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2. The District and Contractor acknowledge and agree that the Agreement is in full force and
effect.

3. The District and Contractor hereby agree to amend the scope of Services and compensation set
forth in the Agreement to reflect the terms set forth in the Proposal.

4. The District agrees to pay the Contractor pursuant to the Proposal, after the Services are
completed and have been inspected and approved by the District’s authorized representative,
as follows:

a. $5,850 for ditch cleaning services in accordance with the Proposal for Ditch Cleaning;

b. $2,813 for turf replacement services in accordance with the Proposal for Turf
Replacement; and

c. $825 for street sweeping services once per month for twelve months, in accordance
with the Proposal for Street Sweeping.

5. Inthe event of any conflict between the terms herein and the term(s) in the Proposal, the terms
herein shall prevail.

6. This Addendum may be executed in as many counterparts as may be required and it shall not
be necessary that the signature of, or on behalf of, each party appear on each counterpart; it
shall be sufficient that the signature of, or on behalf of, each party appear on one or more of
such counterparts. All counterparts shall collectively constitute a single agreement.

7. Except as specifically modified and/or amended herein, all provisions of the Agreement shall
remain in full force and effect.

8. All of the provisions contained herein shall become effective upon the execution of this
Addendum.

[Signatures provided on the following page.]

Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District
Addendum to Landscape Agreement (Turf Replacement, Street Sweeping & Ditch Cleaning) (2023)
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SIGNATURE PAGE OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE
AGREEMENT FOR MAINTENANCE OF LANDSAPE/HARDSCAPE, BERMS AND
IRRIGATION IMPROVEMENTS BETWEEN BONNET CREEK RESORT COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT AND YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties hereto have caused this Addendum to be executed on their
behalf by duly authorized representatives, all as of the date first set forth above.

BONNET CREEK RESORT COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT,
a Florida community development district

DocuSigned by:
o
By: [T/ >

tEETFED3BE405426—

Print: Randall Greene

Title: Chairman

YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE, INC., a
Delaware corporation

DocuSigned by:
| e (ol

tAZ24CABS581C436—

Print: Josh Cochran

Title: Branch Manager - Orlando North Branch

Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District
Addendum to Landscape Agreement (Turf Replacement, Street Sweeping & Ditch Cleaning) (2023)
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EXHIBIT “A”

Proposal

[ATTACHED]

Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District
Addendum to Landscape Agreement (Turf Replacement, Street Sweeping & Ditch Cleaning) (2023)
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Proposal #371262

vy YELLOWSTONE Date: 11/30/2023

N From: Scott King Jr.

F N

Proposal For Location

Bonnet Creek Resort CDD Chelonia Pkwy

c/o Governmental Management Services, main: Orlando, FL 32821

LLC mobile:

6200 Lee Vista Blvd

Suite 300

Orlando, FL 32822

Property Name: Bonnet Creek Resort CDD

right entrance side ditch clean up Terms: Net 30
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
General Labor $5,600.00
Dump Fee $250.00
Client Notes

SUBTOTAL $5,850.00
Signature SALES TAX $0.00

X W TOTAL $5.850.00
——lC0L0 0200403428,

Signature above authorizes Yellowstone Landscape to perform work as described above and verifies that the prices and
specifications are hereby accepted. All overdue balances will be charge a 1.5% a month, 18% annual percentage rate.

Limited Warranty: All plant material is under a limited warranty for one year. Transplanted plant material and/or plant material that
dies due to conditions out of Yellowstone Landscape's control (i.e. Acts of God, vandalism, inadequate irrigation due to water
restrictions, etc.) shall not be included in the warranty.

Contact Assigned To

Scott King Jr.

Office:
wking@yellowstonelandscape.com

Print Name:

Title:

Date:

Yellowstone Landscape | www.yellowstonelandscape.com | 386-437-6211 Page 1 of 1
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1
s vEowston:
A

Proposal For

Bonnet Creek Resort CDD

c/o Governmental Management Services, main:

LLC mobile:

6200 Lee Vista Blvd
Suite 300
Orlando, FL 32822

Property Name: Bonnet Creek Resort CDD

spot turf replacement

Proposal #371685
Date: 12/01/2023

From: Scott King Jr.

Location

Chelonia Pkwy
Orlando, FL 32821

Terms: Net 30

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

General Labor $1,120.00
Sod $1,100.00
Irrigation Labor $368.00
INV - Irrigation Parts $225.00
irrigation parts to ensure proper coverage for new sod.
Client Notes

SUBTOTAL $2,813.00
Signature SALES TAX $0.00

X ;Docusigned by: TOTAL $2,81 3.00

Signature above authorizes Yellowstone Landscape to perform work as described above and verifies that the prices and
specifications are hereby accepted. All overdue balances will be charge a 1.5% a month, 18% annual percentage rate.

Limited Warranty: All plant material is under a limited warranty for one year. Transplanted plant material and/or plant material that
dies due to conditions out of Yellowstone Landscape's control (i.e. Acts of God, vandalism, inadequate irrigation due to water
restrictions, etc.) shall not be included in the warranty.

Yellowstone Landscape | www.yellowstonelandscape.com | 386-437-6211 Page 10of2
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Contact Assigned To

Scott King Jr.

Office:
wking@yellowstonelandscape.com

Print Name:

Title:

Date:

Yellowstone Landscape | www.yellowstonelandscape.com | 386-437-6211 Page 2of 2
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Proposal #371994

vy YELLOWSTONE Date: 12/04/2023

N From: Scott King Jr.

F N

Proposal For Location

Bonnet Creek Resort CDD Chelonia Pkwy

c/o Governmental Management Services, main: Orlando, FL 32821

LLC mobile:

6200 Lee Vista Blvd

Suite 300

Orlando, FL 32822

Property Name: Bonnet Creek Resort CDD

One time per month street sweeping Terms: Net 30
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Street Sweeping one time monthly $825.00

1. power sweep service road.

2. power sweep loose sand and fill dirt

3. broom all the curbs of the service road
4. blow clean curbs

5. shovel dirt on some area of curbs

Client Notes

SUBTOTAL $825.00

Signature SALES TAX $0.00

X [ﬁ@k/’\ TOTAL $825.00
6826038040348

Signature above authorizes Yellowstone Landscape to perform work as described above and verifies that the prices and
specifications are hereby accepted. All overdue balances will be charge a 1.5% a month, 18% annual percentage rate.

Limited Warranty: All plant material is under a limited warranty for one year. Transplanted plant material and/or plant material that
dies due to conditions out of Yellowstone Landscape's control (i.e. Acts of God, vandalism, inadequate irrigation due to water
restrictions, etc.) shall not be included in the warranty.

Contact Assigned To

Scott King Jr.

Office:
wking@yellowstonelandscape.com

Print Name:

Title:

Date:

Yellowstone Landscape | www.yellowstonelandscape.com | 386-437-6211 Page 1 of 1
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MAINTENANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT

THIS MAINTENANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT (the
“Agreement”) is made and entered into as of this 18th day of January, 2024, by the BONNET
CREEK RESORT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, a local unit of special-
purpose government organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida (the “District”),
and G/B/H FOUR STAR, LLC, (the “Hotel Owner”), a Delaware limited liability company,
jointly and severally with G/B/H GOLF COURSE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
(the “Golf Owner,” and together with the Hotel Owner, the “Owners”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Golf Owner is the owner of certain real property on which is located all or a
portion of a pond which is a part of the District’s stormwater system, situated in Orange County,
Florida, as more particularly depicted on the fourth page of Exhibit “A” attached hereto (“Pond
77); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Bonnet Creek Resort Replat, recorded in Official Records
Book 73, Page 57, of the Public Records of Orange County, Florida, the District is the holder of a
non-exclusive, perpetual easement on, over and across Pond 7 for the purpose of storm water
drainage and for the operation and maintenance of Pond 7 and the appurtenant drainage system in
accordance with the applicable regulatory permits, including but not limited to South Florida
Water Management Permit number 48-1009-P (Application No. 000417-13) (“The Permit”), as
assigned to the District on February 14, 2006; and

WHEREAS, Hotel Owner owns parcels of real property, known at Lots 3 and 4 of the
Bonnet Creek Resort Replat recorded at Plat Book 73, Page 60 in the Public Records of Orange
County, Florida, on which the Hilton Orlando/Waldorf Bonnet Creek hotel/resort complex is
located and which contains portions of, or is adjacent to Pond 7 (the “Hotel Parcel”); and

WHEREAS, Hotel Owner desires to retain and maintain for the term of this Agreement
two existing timber vehicular bridges over Pond 7 to allow for guest and emergency access to an
event lawn and a proposed third bridge to allow such access between the event lawn and an existing
signature island, all on the Hotel Parcel, the locations of which are displayed in Exhibit “B”
attached hereto (the “Bridges”); the existing Bridges were constructed initially for temporary
construction access over Pond 7, in accordance with Uzman Engineering York Bridge Concept
plans dated June 17, 2021, and the proposed third bridge shall be constructed in accordance with
plans approved by the governmental authority with jurisdiction and consented to by the District
(collectively, the “Plans & Specifications”) as a part of the expansion of Hilton Orlando Bonnet
Creek (the Bridges and Pond 7, all referred to hereinafter, the “Bridge Project”); and

WHEREAS, the District and Owners are desirous of setting forth terms, conditions and
obligations with respect to Pond 7 in connection with the Bridge Project, pursuant to the terms and
conditions set forth in this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of these premises, the sum of Ten and
No/100 Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

Maintenance and Indemnification Agreement
Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District



which is hereby acknowledged, the District and Owners do hereby covenant, stipulate and agree
as follows:

1. RECITALS. The District and Owners do hereby agree that the recitals set forth
hereinabove are true and correct, and are incorporated herein by reference.

2. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS, REGULATIONS, RULES AND POLICIES.

(a) At all times, Owners shall, and shall use commercially reasonable efforts to cause
their agents, guests, invitees, contractors, employees and assigns, to operate in accordance with all
applicable laws, statutes, regulations, rules, ordinances, policies, permits and orders related to the
Bridge Project. Hotel Owner is responsible for obtaining and maintaining permits or other
approvals required for the Bridge Project and shall abide by all conditions contained therein. Hotel
Owner shall maintain copies of all required permits and approvals on site and Hotel Owner shall
provide same to the District within ten (10) days of the execution of this Agreement or within ten
(10) days following receipt thereof, whichever is later. Copies of any citations and/or notices of
non-compliance received from regulatory agencies shall be provided to the District within 24 hours
of receipt. Hotel Owner shall implement any and all reasonable measures necessary to bring the
Bridge Project into compliance promptly and within a reasonable time upon receipt of any such
citation and/or notice, subject to Hotel Owner’s right to dispute the same.

(b) The District is a local unit of special purpose government created in accordance
with the Uniform Community Development District Act of 1980, Chapter 190, Florida Statutes.
Owners agree to comply with all applicable requirements of the “Sunshine Law,” the “Public
Records Law,” the Community Development Districts Law, and all other statutes and regulations
to the extent applicable to Owners or Contractor or the Bridge Project.

3. MAINTENANCE OBLIGATIONS OF OWNER

(a) Owners agree and acknowledge that Pond 7 is a stormwater pond operating for the
purposes of stormwater drainage for the District’s interconnected environmental resource/
stormwater discharge system and is required to operate and be maintained in accordance with the
Permit, as well as applicable state and federal laws and regulations. The failure to do so, may result
in significant damages, as well as fines and penalties to the District.

(b) Owners shall operate and maintain the Bridge Project in a sound, commercially
reasonable manner to prevent material impacts to Pond 7; all structural components, decorative
elements, berms and landscaping shall be maintained in compliance with the Plans and
Specifications. Owners shall use commercially reasonable efforts to prevent guests, agents and
other invitees from entering the water, swimming and disposing of waste in Pond 7 and shall install
and maintain signage prohibiting such actions. Pond 7 shall be maintained in accordance with the

requirements of the South Florida Water Management District environmental resource permit
numbers 48-1009-P, 48-01009-P-04 and 48-103099-P.

Maintenance and Indemnification Agreement
Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District



4. INSURANCE.

(a) Owners shall maintain or cause to be maintained at all times through the term of
this Agreement, at least the following minimum types and amounts of insurance coverage:

(1) Occurrence based comprehensive general liability insurance
(including broad form contractual coverage), with a minimum limit of $2,000,000 single limit per
occurrence, protecting it and District from claims by third parties for bodily injury (including
death), property damage, which may arise from or in connection with the of Bridge Project and
Pond 7; and

(ii) Occurrence based automobile liability insurance including bodily
injury and property damage, including all vehicles owned, leased, hired and non-owned vehicles
with limits of not less than $2,000,000.00 combined single limit covering the Bridge Project and
Pond 7; and

(iii) ~ Workers' compensation insurance as required by applicable law (or
employer's liability insurance with respect to any employee not covered by workers' compensation)
with minimum limits of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) per occurrence; and

(iv)  Employers’ liability insurance, with a minimum coverage level of
$1,000,000; and

(v) Pollution liability insurance, with a minimum coverage level of
$1,000,000 per occurrence.

(b) All such insurance required in Paragraph 4(a) shall be with companies and on forms
acceptable to District; the insurance required under paragraph 4(a)(i) shall name the District as an
additional insured. Certificates of insurance (and copies of the Certificates of Insurance and
endorsements shall be provided at the time of execution of this Agreement and/or upon request of
the District. In the event of any cancellation or reduction of coverage, Owners shall obtain
substitute coverage as required under this Agreement, without any lapse of coverage to District
whatsoever. All contractors retained by Owners for construction or maintenance services shall be
required by Owners to maintain the same insurance coverage as listed above, with the exception
that pollution liability insurance shall have a minimum coverage level of $3,000,000 per
occurrence.

3. INDEMNITY. Owners agree to indemnify, save harmless and defend the District,
its officers, directors, board members, employees, agents and assigns, from and against any and
all liabilities, claims, penalties, forfeitures, suits, legal or administrative proceedings, demands,
fines, punitive damages, losses, liabilities and interests, and any and all costs and expenses incident
thereto (including costs of defense, settlement and reasonable attorneys' fees, which shall include
fees incurred in any administrative, judicial or appellate proceeding) which the District, their
officers, directors, board members, employees, agents and assigns, may hereafter incur, become
responsible for or pay out to the extent arising out of (i) Owners’ breach of any term or provision
of this Agreement, or (ii) any negligent act or omission, or intentional act or omission of Owners,

Maintenance and Indemnification Agreement
Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District



their agents, employees, guests, invitees or contractors, related to this Agreement and/or the Bridge
Project. This provision survives the termination of this Agreement. The liability of Hotel Owner
and Golf Owner shall be joint and several under this Agreement.

6. CONTRACTORS. If the Owners desire to employ agents contractors in
connection with this Agreement or the Bridge Project, Owners shall cause such contractors to be
fully insured as provided in Section 4(b) and bonded and Owners shall remain fully responsible
under the terms of this Agreement; Owners shall be and remain responsible for all work furnished
by contractors related to the Bridge Project or Pond 7.

1. TEMPORARY ACCESS EASEMENT FOR DISTRICT PERSONNEL. The
District’s Engineer specified below and other District Staff, accompanied by the District Engineer
(or its agents), shall have the right to enter the Bridge Project to inspect, at all reasonable times
and during normal business hours, in order to monitor and/or ensure compliance with the terms
herein. Any party may change this information by written notice to all other persons or entities
listed below:

District Engineer:

Donald W. MclIntosh Associates, Inc.
2200 Park Avenue North

Winter Park, Florida 32789
Attention: James C. Nugent, P.E.
Telephone: (407) 644-4068

District:

Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District

c/o Governmental Management Services — Central Florida, LLC
219 E. Livingston Street

Orlando, Florida 32801

Attention: George Flint, District Manager

Telephone: (407) 841-5524

Copy to: Latham, Luna, Eden & Beaudine, LLP
201 S. Orange Ave., Suite 1400
Orlando, Florida 32801
Attention: Jan Albanese Carpenter, District Counsel
Telephone: (407) 481-5872

Owners:

G/B/H FOUR STAR, LLC
G/B/H GOLF COURSE, LLC
c/o/ Park Hotels & Resorts, Inc.
1775 Tysons Boulevard, 7" Floor
Tysons, VA 22102

Attention: Carl Mayfield
Telephone: (571) 302-5760

Maintenance and Indemnification Agreement
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Copy to: General Counsel Office
Park Hotels & Resorts
1775 Tysons Boulevard, 7th Floor
Tysons, VA 22102

8. TERM.

(a) The term of this Agreement begins on the Effective Date, notwithstanding the date
of execution by the parties and shall run for a period of ten (10) years (the “Term”). Thereafter,
Owners shall have the option to renew this Agreement for successive ten (10) year periods, by
providing written notice of intent to extend this Agreement to District at least one hundred eighty
(180) days prior to the expiration of the initial term and any renewal thereafter.

(b) Owners may terminate this Agreement, with or without cause, upon one hundred
eighty (180) days' prior written notice to the District; within the 180-day period, Owners shall
present to the District a plan for removal of the Bridge Project with a timetable for such removal
and restoration work, and upon prior written approval of the District, which shall not be
unreasonably withheld, Owner shall remove the Bridge Project and restore Pond 7 and all adjacent
lands to their original condition. The preparation of such plans and all removal and restoration
work shall be at the sole expense of Owners. In the event Owners do not fully restore Pond 7
within the time period approved by the District, with any extension requested by Owner and
reasonably granted by the District, Owners hereby consent to the District restoring Pond 7 at the
sole cost of Owners, including fees for administration, interest charges; such costs may be a lien
on Owners’ property enforceable by the District.

(c) In the case of an event of default by either party, as applicable, which default has
not been cured within ten (10) days after receipt of written notice thereof from the non-defaulting
party, the non-defaulting party may terminate this Agreement upon five (5) days prior written
notice to the defaulting party; provided, however, that if such default is of such a nature that it
cannot be cured within such ten (10) day period, then such period shall be extended for such
additional period as may be reasonable necessary to remedy the default but in no event shall such
remedy extend beyond any remedial period set by a governmental entity with jurisdiction over the
Bridge Project. Upon termination, Owners shall submit a plan and perform removal in accordance
with the requirements provided under paragraph 8(b). Notwithstanding anything to the contrary
contained herein, if District or any other governmental entity determines that continued operation
of the Bridge Project presents a risk to the safe and necessary use of Pond 7 or the health, safety
or welfare of users of Pond 7 or the public, or if continued operation of the Bridge Project would
violate Florida or federal law, District shall be permitted to terminate this Agreement immediately,
with or without issuing the notice of allowing for a cure period, with Owners submitting plans and
performing removal operations in accordance with the requirements provided under paragraph
8(b). Upon termination of this Agreement, all rights and obligations of the parties under this
Agreement will immediately cease and terminate (except for indemnification obligations of
Owners pursuant to Section 5, which will survive such termination).
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9. PUBLIC RECORDS AND OWNERSHIP OF BOOKS AND RECORDS.

(a)  The District has advised the Owners that all documents of any kind relating
to this Agreement may be public records and, accordingly, Owners agree to comply with, and to
cause Contractor to comply with all applicable provisions of Florida public records law, including
but not limited to the provisions of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes. The public records custodian
of the District is the District Manager, which is currently Governmental Management Services —
Central Florida, LLC (the “Public Records Custodian”). Owners shall, to the extent applicable by
law:

(b) Keep and maintain public records required by District to perform services.

(c) Upon request by District, provide District with the requested public records
or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed
the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes;

(d) Ensure that public records which are exempt or confidential, and exempt
from public records disclosure requirements, are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the
duration of the Agreement term and following the Agreement term if the Owners do not transfer
the records to the Public Records Custodian of the District; and

(e) Upon completion of the Agreement, transfer to District, at no cost, all public
records in Owners’ possession or, alternatively, keep, maintain, and meet all applicable
requirements for retaining public records pursuant to Florida laws.

IF THE OWNERS HAVE QUESTIONS REGARDING THE
APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO
THE OWNERS’ DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS
RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE
DISTRICT’S CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT (407)
644-4068, OR BY EMAIL AT GFLINT@GMSCFL.COM, OR BY
REGULAR MAIL AT 219 EAST LIVINGSTON STREET,
ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32801, ATTN.: DISTRICT PUBLIC
RECORDS CUSTODIAN.

10. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall cause or
be construed as a waiver of the District’s immunity or limitations on liability granted pursuant to
section 768.28, Florida Statutes, or other law, and nothing in this Agreement shall inure to the
benefit of any third party for the purpose of allowing any claim which could otherwise be barred
under the Doctrine of Sovereign Immunity or by operation of law.

11. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION. This Agreement shall be
interpreted and enforced under the laws of the State of Florida. The parties will follow the terms

Maintenance and Indemnification Agreement
Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District



of the Agreement only to the extent they are enforceable or permitted under Florida law. Any
litigation arising under this Agreement shall occur in a court having jurisdiction in Orange County,
Florida. THE PARTIES WAIVE TRIAL BY JURY AND AGREE TO SUBMIT TO
PERSONAL JURISDICTION AND VENUE IN ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

12.  SEVERABILITY. In the event that any provision of this Agreement is judicially
construed to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such provision shall then be construed
in a manner allowing its validity, or if this leads to an impracticable result, shall be stricken, but in
either event, all other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

13. COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed in any number of
counterparts with the same effect as if all parties had signed the same document. All fully executed
counterparts shall be construed together and shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

[Signatures on the following pages].
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COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE
TO MAINTENANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT

ATTEST: BONNET CREEK RESORT
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DISTRICT
By:

Name:

Address: 219 E. Livingston Street Name:

Orlando, Florida 32801

Title:

Address: 219 E. Livingston Street
Orlando, Florida 32801

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [ ] physical presence
or [ ] online notarization this day of 2024, by , as
Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors, of the BONNET CREEK RESORT COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, a community development district organized under the laws of
the State of Florida, and was attested to by George S. Flint, as the Secretary of the BONNET
CREEK RESORT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, on behalf of the community
development district, who are [ ] personally known to me, or [ ] have each produced a valid driver’s
license as identification.

Notary Public, State of
Print Name:
Commission No.:

My Commission Expires:
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COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE
TO MAINTENANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties here to have caused these presents to be executed
in manner and form sufficient to bind them.

Signed, sealed and delivered G/B/H GOLF COURSE, LLC, a Delaware
in the presence of: limited liability company
/l/t/ By | W
Name: Nancy Vu Name/Thomas J. Baltimore, Jr.
Address: 1775 Tysons Blvd, 7% Fl. Title/ President
Tysons, VA 22102 . Address: 1775 Tysons Blvd, 7% Fl.
Tysons, VA 22102

ngm/é_, [ /d V’\e?;,/t’f-fr/\ T

Name: Stephanie Wingader
Address: 1775 Tysons Blvd, 7 F1.
Tysons, VA 22102

COMMONWEALTH OF V;( 4in (g )

COUNTY OF fz ir-fzzx) ¥

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of ([)(]' physical presence or [ ]

online notarization this /& L2 day of\'&m‘ 024, by 7hmee. yj;"/i%’z)ﬁm@@,f I as

,/ﬁrgg i}j/_‘w i of G/B/H GOLF COURSE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, on behalf of the company. He/she/they is/are personally known to me or ( )
has/have produced as identification.
\‘\.‘000'0“".‘
\"‘\;O\P:-’P'\Nf\-’.g 4;"- 4 7 7 #
< .v" RY .'-, ‘e S : v, « € —
_5 o 7 Né\)};uc )\3 < Notary Public, State of V i f 4 Kl éfc
g O REG#3°\%5;\%N: T Print Name: (Vg u £iec Fpn Eac e
2 s %?(hé{\éES i3 Commission No.: 2094 < [ =
".,%47 9/30/2025._.39‘5 My Commission Expires: &;4Wc7ﬁ 55? 2025
a" O ........... “\
sy, TR S

ITITTITEAN
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COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE
TO MAINTENANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties here to have caused these presents to be executed
in manner and form sufficient to bind them.

Signed, sealed and delivered

G/B/H FOUR STAR, LLC, a Delaware
in the presence of:

limited liability company

/]/L @/\ By: @
Name: Nancy Vu Name: ”l}l{omas J. Baltimore, Jr.
Address: 1775 Tysons Blvd, 7 FI. Title: President
Tysons, VA 22102 § Address: 1775 Tysons Blvd, 7" F1.
‘ (= Tysons, VA 22102
Vtsfppo o By’ y

Ndme: étephame Wingader 7
Address: 1775 Tysons Blvd, 7" FL.
Tysons, VA 22102

COMMONWEALTH OF Vir <@« nie)
COUNTY OF 7yt )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of D(lphyswal presence or []

online notarization this /é’m day of @w 2024, by7hgme sT - B Z Jr as
{{ erSd(Q/n“f' of G/B/H FOUR STAR, LLC, a Delaware limited liability

company, on behalf of the company. He/she/they is/are ©<) personally known to me or ( )
has/have produced as identification.

‘\

SUUANN e, C‘Z/M/L Dun Kdaids
Q\P~ ....... 4,9

:."o SNOTARY “*e TA % Notary Public, State of _|/ {71 g
SIS PUB\@B%SNS E Print Name: (V luulia Arn (Sart=
:0 REGO*:AM\SS\O <3 Commission No.: _30G 5 /5
: o ¢ g;\";gzss g3 My Commission Expires: 5207 20 2e2s”
‘a“ '.,9.' ...v'. ‘\“
7, A/WEAL-‘-\:X‘O L
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EXHIBIT “A”

Legal Description of Pond 7

(see attached)
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The area depicted on this Sheet 7 of 7 embraces the air space above Lot 3 from
floor 3 through floor 14, inclusive, of the Waldorf Astoria, which air space is described
by the datum provided in that certain Special Warranty Deed, for Air Rights, executasd
by Bonnet Creek Venturs, Ltd., a Florida limited partnership, to and in favor of G/B/M
Condo Owner, LLC, a Deloware limited liability company, doted February 22, 2007 and
recorded February 26, 2007 In Official Records Book 9130, Pages 2647 through 2670,
Public Records of Orange County, Florida.
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Maintenance and Indemnification Agreement
Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District



.
:
.
i
"
(o]
=
]
il
(9]
1]
(0]
x
P
(]
17
o
<
b=
w
i
i
3z
H
ki
S ——
#-cw | BONNET CREEK HILTON EVENT LAWN ﬂkv ‘ DOwALD W. MclnTosH Assocures, Inc.
anezr ORNGE COUNTY, FLORIDA L e o e
€001 . S L | [
1 e 7 —a s | Smn | = | U2 ] | T e )

Maintenance and Indemnification Agreement
Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District



SECTION 6



Item will be
provided under
separate cover.



SECTION 7



ProPump and Controls, Inc.
610 Old Mount Eden Rd
Shelbyville, KY, 40065-8814
Phone: (502)633-0677 ext

FOR:

Bonnet Creek Resort CDD
6200 Lee Vista Blvd Ste 100
Orlando FL 32822-5149
United States of America

SCOPE OF WORK:

SHIP TO:
Bonnet Creek CDD
14100 Bonnet Creek Resort Ln Ste 300
Orlando FL 32821-4023
United States of America

ProPump & Controls will provide labor and materials to replace the Mag Meter (Flowmeter)

QUOTE

Quote Nbr.:
Order Date:
Valid Until:
Sales Person:
Reference:
Payment Terms:
For:

BILL TO:

Bonnet Creek Resort CDD
6200 Lee Vista Blvd Ste 300
Orlando FL 32822-5149
United States of America

The quoted price assumes that all components are in proper working order. If any items are found to be weak or defective, the repair or
replacement will be quoted in addition to the below cost.

*Applicable Tax, Freight and Fuel Surcharges not included and will be invoiced upon completion*

Quoted amounts in excess of $10,000 are subject to a 50% deposit to submit approval.

All payments in excess of $10000 by credit card are subject to a 2.65% service charge without prior agreement.

Quote valid for 15 days.

Please Note: Provided lead times for materials are estimated based on product availability from manufacturers. Lead times are not

guaranteed and subject to change.

NO. ITEM
SOMISC: MagMeter 5000

LABOR: Technician Labor

TRIP CHARGE: TRIP CHARGE

Signature:

Date:

Continued...

uoMm PRICE
EA 3,086.666
864.000

EA 75.000

Quote Total:
Less Discount:
Tax Total:
Total (USD):

Q008038
1/3/2024
21212024

TOD EGLER

Net 30
Byington, Megan

AMOUNT
3,086.67
864.00
75.00

4,025.67
0.00
0.00

4,025.67

Page 1 of 3



QUOTE

Quote Nbr.:
Order Date:

- Valid Until:

' Sales Person:
ProPump and Controls, Inc. Reference:
610 Old Mount Eden Rd Payment Terms:
Shelbyville, KY, 40065-8814 For:
Phone: (502)633-0677 ext

Q008038
1/3/2024
21212024

TOD EGLER

Byington, Megan

PAYMENT TERMS : All Purchase Orders are subject to acceptance by ProPump & Controls, Inc. Receipt of production deposit, verification of acceptable
credit, and confirmation of order are required before production. All orders subject to 50% production deposit. Balance due 30 days from date of invoice.

If shipment or installation of equipment is delayed by customer request at no fault of ProPump & Controls, Inc., customer agrees to amend the contract or

purchase order as follows, unless superseded by other terms noted on the accepted contract or agreement.

« Delayed shipment: Customer agrees to pay any storage fees requested by equipment manufacturer, if applicable.

« Equipment Installation delayed at customer request following shipment: ProPump will furnish equipment and
and labor to offload equipment and store on site as directed by customer. Equipment and labor costs for the offload shall be
additional to the quoted price. ProPump shall invoice customer for 90% of the equipment price, less any previous production

deposits, due net 30 days following delivery of product. Balance for equipment and installation labor will be invoiced on
completion of work.

Orders placed under Preferred Customer Agreements include all discounts and fee payments.
Payment of Invoices over $5,000 by Credit Card subject to 2.80% service charge without prior agreement.

How to order: Please help us expedite your order by providing the following:
Is this sale taxable? (circle one) Yes No (If the order is non-taxable, a tax exempt certificate for the “ship to” state must
be submitted with this order.)

Provide signature: Accepted for Buyer
Date:
Requested delivery date:
Ship to address:
Street Address,
City County. State
Zip
Contact Name:
Phone & Fax:

Please return one signed copy of this quotation on acceptance. Merchandise delivered or shipped is due and payable to: ProPump &
Controls, Inc. 610 Old Mt. Eden Road, Shelbyville, Ky. 40065. Fax number: 502-633-0733 Phone 800-844-0677.

DELIVERY: Delivery dates are estimates and confirmed shipment cannot be determined until all manufacturing details are known.
ProPump & Controls Inc. will make reasonable efforts to establish a delivery schedule after receipt of an executed contract and all
approvals. Seller shall not be liable for special or consequential damages caused by delay in delivery. Customer agrees to execute bill
and hold contract in the event of order delay.

LATE FEES: Late fee of 1 1/2 % of the unpaid balance will be charged per month on all accounts which are past due, plus any
collections or attorney'’s fees incurred in settlement of past due accounts.

LIEN: Seller retains a security interest in all products sold to buyer until the purchase price and other charges, if any, are paid in full as
provided in Atrticle 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code. Seller will file a Mechanics Lien or execute other documents as required to
perfect the security interest in the products sold.

TAXES: State, city and local taxes are excluded from the contract price unless otherwise noted. Sales tax will be invoiced on the
contract price unless written exemption is provided.

FACTORY AUTHORIZED WARRANTY: ProPump & Controls, Inc. warrants products manufactured by ProPump and associated
component parts and/or labor, for defects in materials and workmanship for a period of one year following date of installation by
ProPump, but not later than fifteen months from date of invoice if installed by others.

For products sold by ProPump & Controls, Inc but manufactured wholly by others, ProPump will extend the manufacturer’s warranty to
Continued...

Page 2 of 3



QUOTE

Quote Nbr.:
Order Date:

- Valid Until:

' Sales Person:
ProPump and Controls, Inc. Reference:
610 Old Mount Eden Rd Payment Terms:
Shelbyville, KY, 40065-8814 For:
Phone: (502)633-0677 ext

the customer, and will assist in handling warranty claims. Standard manufacturer warranties for water pumping systems are one year
from date of startup by ProPump, but not later than fifteen months from date of manufacturers invoice. Provided that all installation and
operation responsibilities have been properly performed, manufacturer will provide a replacement part or component during the warranty
life. Repairs done at manufacturer's expense must be pre-authorized.

This proposal may contain equipment which requires costly means to remove and replace for service or repair, due to site conditions.
ProPump & Controls will not accept liability for any costs associated with the removal or replacement of equipment in difficult-to-access
locations, unless specifically agreed to in writing on the original sales proposal. This includes the use of cranes larger than 15 tons,
divers, barges, helicopters, or other unusual means. All such extraordinary costs shall be borne by the customer, regardless of the
reason necessitating removal of the product from service.

ProPump & Controls, Inc., or its sub-contractors are not responsible for damage to turf or cart paths, provided that Owner’s
Representative has designated reasonable routes for access to the site, for vehicles including heavy trucks and cranes, and ProPump &
Controls, Inc and subcontractor personnel have followed those routes. For access routes which require extraordinary means to traverse,
such as wet ground or thin cart paths which may require placement of boards or steel plates to prevent damage, additional costs may
be incurred if conditions are not brought to ProPump’s attention prior to submitting a proposal.

Warranty may be voided in the event of any of the following:

Default of any agreement with supplier or manufacturer.

The misuse, abuse of the pumping equipment outside is intended and specified use.
Failure to conduct routine maintenance.

Handling any liquid other than irrigation water.

Exposure to electrolysis, erosion, or abrasion.

Presence of destructive gaseous or chemical solutions.

Over voltage or unprotected low voltage.

Unprotected electrical phase loss or phase reversal.

TDS over 1000mg

PH levels lower than 6.0

Calcium hardness less than 50 mg/L

Alkalinity less than 100mg/L

Chloride and or sulfate ions greater than 50 mg/L each

Free chlorine or use of other strong biocides.

Langelier index from -50 to + 1.5

Damage occurring when using control panel as service disconnect.

The foregoing constitutes ProPump & Control’s sole warranty and has not nor does it make any additional warranty, whether express

or implied, with respect to the pumping system or component. ProPump & Controls, Inc. makes no warranty, whether express or implied,

with respect to fitness for a particular purpose or merchantability of the pumping system or component. ProPump & Controls, Inc. shall
not be liable to purchaser or any other person for any liability, loss, or damage caused or alleged to be caused, directly or indirectly, by
the pumping system. In no event shall ProPump & Controls, Inc. be responsible for incidental, consequential, or act of God damages,
nor shall manufacturer's liability for damages to purchaser or any other person ever exceed the original factory purchase price.

Q008038
1/3/2024
21212024

TOD EGLER

Net 30
Byington, Megan

Page 3 0of 3
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RCM UTILITIES, LLC
1451 Pine Grove Rd - .

Eustis, FL 32726
352-561-2990
billing@rcmutilities.com
www.rcmutilities.com
UTILITIES

Estimate

ADDRESS ESTIMATE # 4545

Bonnet Creek Resort CDD DATE 01/25/2024
6200 Lee Vista Blvd EXPIRATION DATE 02/24/2024

Suite 300
Orlando, FL 32822

JOB NAME
Lift Station Alarm

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

RCM Utilities to supply all labor, materials, and equipment for the following scope of 2,997.50
work:

-Install (1) OMNIBEACON visual alarm light and cellular transmitter. This system will
call out, text, and or email an alarm to specified personnel when the float ball is tipped
or power issue is detected.

NOTES

- RCM Utilities warrants all supplied materials and workmanship to be free of defects
for a period of one year after installation.

- The first 12 months of cellular service is provided with this estimate. The 13th month
and beyond shall be provided by others. Price for annual service is currently $152.00.

SUBTOTAL 2,997.50
TAX 0.00
TOTAL $2,997.50

Accepted By Accepted Date
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Bonnet Creek Resort
Community Development District

219 E. Livingston Street, Orlando, FL 32801
Phone: 407-841-5524 — Fax: 407-839-1526

Operation and Maintenance Expenditures
For Board Approval
December 31, 2023

Attached please find the check register listing the Operation and Maintenance
expenditures paid from November 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023. This does not
include expenditures previously approved by the Board.

The total items being presented: $ 185,119.45

Approval of Expenditures:

Chairman
Vice Chairman

Assistant Secretary



Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District
Paid Operation & Maintenance Expenditures
November 1, 2023 Through December 31, 2023

Vendor Name Check Number Invoice Number Invoice Description Amount

SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT LLC 4122 PSI02582 IRR POND TREATMENT NOV 23 $ 234.00
HERBERT VON KLUGE 4123 HK110220 BOS MEETING 11/2/23 $ 200.00
REBECCA R FRASIER 4124 RF110220 BOS MEETING 11/2/23 $ 200.00
RICHARD J SCINTA JR 4125 RS110220 BOS MEETING 11/2/23 $ 200.00
RANDALL GREENE 4126 RG110220 BOS MEETING 11/2/23 $ 200.00
AQUATIC WEED CONTROL, INC. 4127 90115 WETLAND MAINT OCT 23 $  1,694.00
BREEDLOVE DENNIS & ASSOCIATES 4128 53969 NUIS/EXOTIC SPEC-BCR $ 81.80
BREEDLOVE DENNIS & ASSOCIATES 4128 53969 NUIS/EXOTIC SPEC-CIM $ 308.60
DONALD W. MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES, INC 4129 44791 ENGINEERING SVCS OCT 23 $ 5,295.97
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES- 4130 314 CURB CLEANING/ROAD HOLES $ 1,436.88
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES- 4130 315 MANAGEMENT FEES NOV 23 $ 3,395.02
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES- 4130 316 FIELD MANAGEMENT NOV 23 $ 4,748.00
LATHAM, LUNA, EDEN & BEAUDINE LLP 4131 121446 GENERAL COUNSEL SEPT 23 $ 2,826.68
ORLANDO SENTINEL 4132 08202350 NOT RESURFACE PRO 10/9/23 $ 350.68
RCM UTILITIES, LLC 4133 9384 REPLACE TIME METER $ 475.00
YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 4134 OE 62187 IRRIGATION REPAIRS $ 127846
DONALD W. MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES, INC 4135 44913 ENGINEERING SVCS OCT 23 $ 347429
LATHAM, LUNA, EDEN & BEAUDINE LLP 4136 121972 GENERAL COUNSEL OCT 23 $ 606.58
AMTEC 4137 6151-10- ARBITRAGE SER16 FY23 $ 450.00
SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT LLC 4138 PSI103282 IRR POND TREATMENT DEC23 $ 241.00
US BANK 4139 7132943 TRUSTEE FEES 52016 - FY24 $ 5,387.50
YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 4140 OE 62390 LANDSCAPE MAINT NOV23 $ 17,325.00
YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 4140 OE 62472 LANDSCAPE ENHANCEMENT $ 1,655.99
YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 4140 OE 62860 LANDSCAPE MAINT DEC23 $ 17,325.00
FREDERICK W. SAWYERS 4141 FS120720 BOS MEETING 12/7/23 $ 200.00
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES- 4142 317 MANAGEMENT FEES DEC 23 $ 3,388.00
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES- 4142 318 FIELD MANAGEMENT DEC 23 $ 4,748.00
HERBERT VON KLUGE 4143 HK120720 BOS MEETING 12/7/23 $ 200.00
REBECCA R FRASIER 4144 BF120720 BOS MEETING 12/7/23 $ 200.00
RICHARD J SCINTA JR 4145 RS120720 BOS MEETING 12/7/23 $ 200.00
RANDALL GREENE 4146 RG120720 BOS MEETING 12/7/23 $ 200.00
DONALD W. MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES, INC 4147 45037 GENERAL ENGINEER NOV 23 $ 1,410.00
DON BELL SIGNS, LLC 207 PAY APPL PAY APP #10-ENTRY SIGNAGE $  92,835.00
DONALD W. MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES, INC. 208 44791 INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS $ 562.50
KIMLEY-HORN & ASSOCIATES, INC. 209 04921300 ENGINEER SERVCIES OCT 23 $ 680.00
LATHAM, LUNA, EDEN, BEAUDINE, LLP 210 121447 REEDY CRK/ROAD IMPROVE $ 213.50
DONALD W. MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES, INC. 211 44913 INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS $ 610.00
DONALD W. MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES, INC. 212 45037 INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS $ 472.50
Subtotal Check Register $ 175,309.95
Automatic Drafts Account Numbers

ORANGE COUNTY UTILITIES Auto-Pay 855665881 UTILITIES $ 4,164.90
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8897 0713 UTILITIES $ 30.79
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8897 0797 UTILITIES $ 30.80
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8897 0888 UTILITIES $  4,350.66
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8897 0987 UTILITIES $ 84.45
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8901 1074 UTILITIES $ 150.95
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8901 1587 UTILITIES $ 22.74
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8901 1660 UTILITIES $ 30.79
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8901 1751 UTILITIES $ 30.79
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9100 8901 1850 UTILITIES $ 30.79
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 9101 3139 5246 UTILITIES $ 881.84
Subtotal Automatic Drafts $ 9,809.50
Report Total $ 185,119.45



AP300R

*** CHECK DATES 11/01/2023 -

CHECK VEND#
DATE

11/ 02/ 23 00086

11/ 08/ 23 00093 1
11/08/ 23 00110 1
11/08/23 00111 1
11/ 08/ 23 00077 1
11/ 16/ 23 00052

11/ 16/ 23 00010

11/ 16/ 23 00016

11/ 16/ 23 00001

YEAR- TO- DATE_ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER

12/ 31/ 2023 *** BONNET CREEK- GENERAL FUND

BANK A BCRCDD- GENERAL FUND

... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME
INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

11/ 01/ 23 PSI 02582 202311 320-53800- 44150
I RR POND TREATMENT NOV 23
SO_I TUDE LAKE MANAGEI\/ENT LLC
11/ 02/ 23 HK110220 202311 310 51300 11000
BOS MEETI NG 11/ 2/ 23
HERBERT VG\I KLUGE
11/ 02/ 23 RF110220 202311 310 51300 11000
BOS MEETI NG 11/ 2/ 23
REBECCA R FRASI ER
11/ 02/ 23 R8110220 202311 310 51300 11000
BOS MEETI NG 11/ 2/ 23
Ri CHARD J SCI NTA .]R

11/ 02/ 23 R6110220 202311 310 51300 11000
BOS MEETI NG 11/ 2/ 23
RANDALL GREENE

10/31/23 90115 202310 320- 53800- 44100
VETLAND MAI NT OCT 23
AQUATI C WEED OCNTROL,

10/ 23/ 23 53969 202309 320- 53800- 44120 S
NUI S/ EXOTI C_SPEC- BCR
10/ 23/ 23 53969 202309 320- 53800- 44140

NUI S/ EXOTI C SPEC-CI M
BREEDLO\/E DENNI S & ASS@I ATES

10/ 20/ 23 44791 202310 310-51300- 31100
ENGI NEERI NG SVCS OCT 23
DONALD W MO NTOSH ASSOCI ATES,

9/ 30/ 23 314 202309 320 53800 48000
CURB CLEANI NG ROAD HOLES

11/01/23 315 202311 310-51300-34000
MANAGEMENT FEES NOV 23

11/ 01/ 23 315 202311 310-51300- 35200
VEBSI TE ADM N NOV 23

11/01/ 23 315 202311 310-51300- 35100
| NFORVATI ON TECH NOV 23

11/01/ 23 315 202311 310-51300-51000
OFFI CE SUPPLI ES NOV 23

11/01/ 23 315 202311 310-51300-42000
POSTAGE NOV 23

BONC BONNET CREEK  ZYAN

STATUS

RUN 1/25/24 PAGE 1
ANDUNT . CHECK. ...
234.00

234.00 004122
- 200.00
200.00 004123

- 20000
200. 00 004124

- 200.00
200. 00 004125

- 2000
200. 00 004126

~ 1,694.00
1,694, 00 004127

- s1s0

308. 60
390. 40 004128
~ s,205.97
5, 295. 97 004129
 1,436.88 R
3,144. 33
75.00
112. 50
63
62. 56



AP300R

*** CHECK DATES 11/01/2023 -

CHECK VEND#
DATE

11/ 16/ 23 00028
11/16/ 23 00032 1
11/ 16/ 23 00102
11/ 16/ 23 00050 1
11/ 20/ 23 00016
11/ 20/ 23 00028
11/30/ 23 00094 1
12/ 05/ 23 00086 |
12/ 05/ 23 00047 1

12/ 05/ 23 00050 1

DATE | NVO CE

11/ 01/ 23 316

FI ELD MANAGEMENT NOV 23

10/ 05/ 23 121446

10/ 29/ 23 9384

11/17/ 23 44913

11/15/ 23 121972
GEN

YEAR- TO- DATE_ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER
BONNET CREEK- GENERAL FUND
BANK A BCRCDD- GENERAL FUND

VENDOR NAME

12/ 31/ 2023 ***

. ...EXPENSED TO...
YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

202311 320-53800- 34000
G{NERNNENTAL NANAGENENT SERVICES—

202309 310 51300 31500
GENERAL COUNSEL SEPT 23

RESURFACE PRO 10/ 9/ 2

LATHAM LUNA EDEN & BEAUDINE LLP
10/31/23 0?%%2350 202310 310 51300 48000

CRLANDO SENTINEL

202310 320 53800 46600
REPLACE TI ME METER

RCM UTILITIES LLC

11/13/23 CE 62187 202311 320 53800 47400
| RRI GATI ON REPAI RS

YELLCMBTCNE LANDSCAPE

202310 310 51300 31100
ENG NEERI NG SVCS OCT 23

DONALD M/ NCINTCBH ASSCCIATES

202310 310 51%00 31500
LATHAM LUNA EDEN & BEAUDINE LLP

10/11/23 6151 10 202310 310 51300 32100
ARBI TRAGE SER16 FY23

ERAL COUNSEL CCT 2

ANWEC

12/01/23 PSI03282 202312 320 53800 44150

| RR POND TREATMENT DEC23

SCLITUDE LAKE MANAGENENT LLC

11/25/23 7132943 202311 310 51300 31200
TRUSTEE FEES S2016 - FY24

us BANK

11/15/23 CE 62390 202311 320 53800 47300
LANDSCAPE NAI NT NOV23
11/ 26/ 23 CE 62472 202311 320-53800- 60000
LANDSCAPE ENHANCEMENT
12/ 01/ 23 CE 62860 202312 320- 53800- 47300
LANDSCAPE MAI NT DEC23

YELLOWNSTONE LANDSCAPE

BONC BONNET CREEK

ZYAN

I NC

RUN 1/ 25/ 24

AMOUNT

4, 748.

N !

, 826.
350.
475.

1, 278.

3, 474.
606.

450.
241.

5, 387.

17, 325.

1, 655.
17, 325.

00

9,579. 90

2,826.68

_1,278. 46
_3,474.29
_606. 58
_450.00
(24100

5, 387. 50

36, 305. 99

90?1?0
90?1?1
DOAl?Z
90?1?3
90?1?4
90?1?5
90?1?6
DOAl??
?0?1?8

004139

004140



AP300R YEAR- TO- DATE_ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER

*** CHECK DATES 11/01/2023 - 12/31/2023 *** BONNET CREEK- GENERAL FUND
BANK A BCRCDD- GENERAL FUND
CHECK VEND# ..... INVO CE. . ... ... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME STATUS
DATE DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS
12/ 14/ 23 00098 12/07/23 FS120720 202312 310-51300-11000 *
BOS MEETI NG 12/ 7/ 23
FREDERI CK W SAWYERS
12/ 14/ 23 00001 12/01/23 317 202312 310 51300 34000 *
MANAGEMENT FEES DEC 23
12/ 01/ 23 317 202312 310-51300- 35200 *
WEBSI TE ADM N DEC 23
12/ 01/ 23 317 202312 310- 51300 35100 *
I NFORVATI ON TECH DEC
12/ 01/ 23 317 202312 310- 51300 51000 *
OFFI CE SUPPLI ES DEC 23
12/ 01/ 23 317 202312 310-51300-42000 *
POSTAGE DEC 23
12/01/23 318 202312 320-53800- 34000 *
FI ELD MANAGEMENT DEC 23
C-lO\/ERNI\/ENTAL I\/ANAGEI\/ENT SERVI CES-
12/ 14/ 23 00093 12/ 07/ 23 HK120720 202312 310 51300 11000 *
BOS MEETI NG 12/ 7/ 23
HERBERT VO\I KLUGE
12/ 14/ 23 00110 12/ 07/ 23 BF120720 202312 310 51300 11000 *

BOS MEETI NG 12/ 7/ 23
REBECCA R FRASI ER

12/14/23 00111 12/ 07/23 RS120720 202312 310-51300- 11000 *
BOS MEETI NG 12/ 7723
RI CHARD J SOI NTA JR
12/ 14/ 23 00077 12/07/23 RG120720 202312 310- 51300- 11000 *
BOS MEETI NG 12/ 7/ 23

RANDAL L GREENE

12/21/23 00016 12/15/23 45037 202311 310-51300- 31100 *
GENERAL ENG NEER NOV 23
DONALD W MOl NTGSH ASSQCI ATES, | NC

TOTAL FOR BANK A
TOTAL FOR REG STER

BONC BONNET CREEK  ZYAN

RUN 1/ 25/ 24

AMOUNT

200.

79, 936.
79, 936.

3, 144,
75.
112.
.54

55.
4,748.
200.
200.
200.
200.

1, 410.

00

33
00
50

63
00

200. 00

8,136,00
290._ 09
200,00
290._ OE)
290._ OE)

1,410. 00

004141

004142
004143
004144
004145
004146

004147



AP300R YEAR- TO- DATE_ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COWPUTER CHECK REG STER

*** CHECK DATES 11/01/2023 - 12/31/2023 *** BONNET CREEK- SERI ES 2002 CAP
BANK B BCRCDD- CAP. RESERVE
CHECK VEND# ..... INVO CE. . ... ... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME STATUS
DATE DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS
11/ 10/ 23 00075 10/25/23 PAY APPL 202310 600-53800-60700 *

PAY APP #10- ENTRY S| GNACE
DO\I BELL SI GNS LLC

11/16/23 00051 10/ 20/ 23 44791 202310 600- 53800 60700 *
| NTERSECTI ON| | MPROVENENTS
DONALD W NOI NTCSH ASSOCI ATES, | NC.
11/ 16/ 23 00079 10/31/23 04921300 202310 600- 53800 60700 *
ENG NEER SERVCI ES OCT 2
KI MLEY- HORN & ASSCOI ATES, | NC.
11/ 16/ 23 00067 10/ 05/23 121447 202308 600- 53800- 60700 *
REEDY CRK/ ROAD | MPROVE
LATHAM LUNA, EDEN, BEAUDINE, LLP
11/20/ 23 00051 11/17/23 44913 202310 600- 53800- 60700 *
| NTERSECTI ON| | MPROVENENTS
DONALD W MOI NTCSH ASSOCI ATES, | NC.
12/21/23 00051 12/ 15/23 45037 202311 600- 53800- 60700 *
| NTERSECTI ON| | MPROVENENTS

DONALD W MCI NTOSH ASSQCI ATES, | NC.

TOTAL FOR BANK B
TOTAL FOR REG STER

BONC BONNET CREEK  ZYAN

RUN 1/ 25/ 24

AMOUNT

92, 835.

95, 373.
95, 373.

562.
680.
213.
610.

472.

PAGE 1

52,835, 0D
5?2._ 59
6{-30._ 09
213,50
610,00

472. 50

909297
909298
909299
(_)0(_)25[0
90925[1

000212



SeLITUDE

Y o 0
LAKE MANAGEMENT ,1%
a5 2
Please Remit Payment to: o INVOICE
Solitude Lake Management, LLC Page: 1
1320 Brookwood Drive
Suite H Invoice Number: PSI025822
Little Rock, AR 72202 Invoice Date: 11/1/2023
Phone #; (888) 480-5253
Fax #: (888) 358-0088
Ship
. To: Bonnett Creek CDD
Bill Governmental Management Services
g:  \EpnActt Cresk CDD 6200 Lee Vista Blvd Suite 300
Governmental Management Services Orlando, FL 32822
6200 Lee Vista Blvd Suite 300 United States
Orlando, FL 32822
Customer ID 5006
Ship Via P.O. Number
Ship Date 11/1/2023 P.O. Date 11/1/2023
Due Date 12/1/2023 Our Order No.
Terms Net 30
Item/Description Unit Order Qty Quantity Unit Price Total Price
Annual Maintenance 1 1 234.00 234,00
November Billing
11/1/2023 - 11/30/2023
Bonnett Creek Irrigation Lake
Bonnett Creek Irrigation Lake
Amount Subject to Sales Tax 0.00 Subtotal: 234.00
Amount Exempt from Sales Tax  234.00 Invoice Discount: 0.00
Total Sales Tax: 0.00
Payment Amount: 0.00
Total: 234.00



Attendance Confirmation

for
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
District Name: Bonnet Creek Resort CDD
Board Meeting Date: —_ Neovember 2, 2023
In Attendance | Fee Involved
Name Please \| ; Yes /No !
‘1 | Fred Sawyers . Yes($200)
2 | Richard Scinta Ve l Yes ($200)
i B
3 | Becky Frasier v j Yes ($200)
i |. _ ,
4 | Herb Von Kluge “— ‘ Yes ($200) } q /D
.| o — g e ——— | - 3
5 Randall Greene ‘ - -~ Yes($200)

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly.

Approved for Payment:
L \ ég"‘—' : L _'z '?-3
Dis\rict Manager Signature Date

**RETURN SIGNED DOCUMENT TO District Accountant™* D
RECEIVE



Aquatic Weed Control, Inc.

Invoice
P.O. Box 593258
Orlando, FL 32859 Date Invoice #
— 10/31/2023 90115
Phone:; 407-859-2020
Fax: 407-859-3275
P
B8ill To ' =S | -5 R ‘
el e W esiae VED LI RREORbiGRs qk//épo
Bonnet Creek Resort CDD 3 20 € \ f
c/o Governmental Management Services
219 East Livingston Street
Orlando, FL 32801
Customer P.O. No. Payment Terms Due Date
Net 30 11/30/2023
Description Amount
Monthly wetland maintenance for the month this invoice is dated - Wetlands, fenceline 1,694.00
& 1 golf course pond @ Bonnet Creek Resort. Completed 10/30/23.
RECEIVED
Thank you for your business. Total $1,694.00
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due $1,694.00




BDA 12n SUE YU

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Bonnet Creek Resort CDD Invoice number 53969
Governmental Management Services - Central Florida Date 10/23/2023
C/O George Flint
6200 Lee Vista Boulevard, Suite 300 Project 1995-180 BONNETT CREEK DRI
Orlando, FL 32822
For Services Through September 29, 2023
Please include invoice number on remittance
LABOR
Billed
Hours Rate Amount
Environmental Specialist 1V 3.00 53.00 159.00
Senior Scientist 2.60 89.00 231.40
Labor subtotal 5.60 390.40
Invoice total 390.40
Aging Summary
Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 Over 120
53874 09/21/2023 1,561.38 1,661.38
53969 10/23/2023 390.40 390.40
Total 1,951.78 390.40 1,561.38 0.00 0.00 0.00
Remit To: RECEI1 VE
BDA, Inc.
330 West Canton Avenue
Winter Park, Florida 32789
FEIN: 59-1694414
BREEDLOVE, DENNIS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
330 W. Canton Ave. ~ Winter Park, FL. 32789-3195 {7 30 East Liberry St. ~ Brooksville, FL 34601-2910
Phone: 407-677-1882 ~ Fax: 407-657-7008 Phone: 352-799-9488 ~ Fax: 352-799-9588
Bonnet Creek Resort CDD Invoice number 53969 Invoice date 10/23/2023

Page 1



BDA

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

File: 95180
Period: Through September 29, 2023

SENT VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District
c/o GMS/George Flint

6200 Lee Vista Boulevard, Suite 300

Orlando, Florida 32822

Phone: 407-841-5524

Email: invoices@gmscfl.com

Project Name: Bonnet Creek Resort Development of Regional Impact

PROGRESS REPORT

The following services were provided during the billing period:

Administrative:

1. The services included in this invoice are being performed pursuant to the authorization received
from the Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District pursuant to the following
contracts: 2022-2023 Bonnet Creek Resort Project Site Contract Extension for Wetland &
Upland Monitoring Services pursuant to an extension authorization dated February 22, 2023; and
2022-2023 Crosby Island Marsh Mitigation Site Contract Extension for Nuisance/Exotic Species
Maintenance pursuant to an extension authorization dated February 22, 2023.

2. Assisted with review of the Bonnet Creek Resort sign location as requested.

Technical:

Task — Maintenance Review Services

1. Ms. Penny E. Cople (Senior Scientist) corresponded with Mr. Clayton Smith on August 30, 2023,
regarding the maintenance map provided for coordination with the maintenance contractor; and
corresponded with Mr. C. Smith regarding maintenance review services on September 27, 2023.

PNADMINWPROJECTS\95180\PRGS\2023\092923.00C
BREEDLOVE, DENNIS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

330 W. Cantan Ave. ~ Winter Park, FL 32789-3195 [ 30 East Liberty St. ~ Brooksville, FL 34601-2910
Phone: 407-677-1882 ~ Fax: 407-657-7008 Phone: 352-799-9488 ~ Fax: 351-799-9588



BDA

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District
Period: Through September 29, 2023

Page 2

2.

Administrative Staff (Environmental Specialist IV) maintained administrative records throughout
the billing period.

Task Fee (Year 2022-2023): $2,500.00
Amount Previously Billed: $2,265.81
Amount Due This Invoice: 81.80
Budget Remaining: $152.39

Task — Project Team Meetings and Additional Requested Services

1.

No activity this billing period.

Task Fee (Year 2021-2022): T&M
Amount Previously Billed: $2,265.22
Amount Due This Invoice: $0.00

Management and Maintenance Review Services Contract for the Crosby Island Marsh Mitigation Site

(Year 2022-2023)

Task — Reviews of Nuisance/Exotic Species Maintenance

1.

Ms. Cople (Senior Scientist) corresponded with Aquatic Weed Control, Inc. on August 30, 2023,
to provide an update on the status of the maintenance review; and corresponded with Mr. C.
Smith on August 30, 2023, regarding approval of the invoice for processing.

Mr. James M. Weber (Environmental Specialist IV) conducted a site review on August 29, 2023,
to review the status of maintenance of nuisance/exotic plant species.

Administrative Staff (Environmental Specialist IV) assisted Mr. Weber with preparation for the
site review; and maintained administrative records throughout the billing period.

Task Fee (Year 2022-2023): $4,500.00
Amount Previously Billed: $1,889.63
Amount Due This Inveice: $308.60
Budget Balance: $2,301.77

PAAdmin\Projects\95 80WPRGs120234092923 .doc



BDA

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District
Period: Through September 29, 2023
Page 3

Task — Project Team Meetings and Additional Requested Services

1. No activity this billing period.
Task Fee (Year 2022-2023): T&M
Amount Previously Billed: $108.50
Amount Due This Invoice: $0.00

[ Total Amount Due This Invoice: $390.40

PEC/vcl

PAAdmin\Projects\951 80\PRGs\20231092923.doc



From:
Subiject:
Date:
To:

George Flint gflint@gmscfl.com &
Re: Bonnet Creek Approvals
November 8, 2023 at 1:45 PM

Lisa Cruz lcruz@gmscfl.com

approved

On Nov 8, 2023, at 11:43 AM, Lisa Cruz <jcruz@gmscil.com> wrote:
George,

Please see the invoices below for your review and approval.

Latham Luna Eden & Beaudine # 121446 & 121447
Donald Mclintosh inv # 44791

Breediove Dennis & Associates inv # 53969

<SKM_C25823102614500.pdf>

Begin forwarded message:

From: Lisa Cruz <igruz@amscfi.com>
Subject: Bonnet Creek Approvals

Date: October 26, 2023 at 2:38:38 PM EDT
To: George Flint <gflint@gmscfl.com>

Please see the attached invoices for your review and approval.
Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you
Latham Luna Eden & Beaudine # 121446 & 121447
Donald Mcintosh inv # 44791

Breediove Dennis & Associates inv # 53969

<SKM_C25823102614500.pdf>

Lisa Cruz

Governmental Management Services-CF, LLC
6200 Lee Vista Bivd

Suite 300

Orlando, FL 32822

Phone: (407) 841-5524 x 128

Direct Phone: (813) 527-0655

Email: _lcruz@gmscil.com

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you



)V 37- 5"
Donald W Mcintosh Associates Inc. <3 F - LoT)
71 2200 Park Avenue North pov .
<) Winter Park, FL 32789-2355 )
no 99 (407) 644-4068 SbZ«
sg, 29 S
1
Bonnet Creek Resort CDD Invoice number 44791
George Flint Date 10/20/2023
6200 Lee Vista Boulevard, Suite 300
Orlando, FL 32822 Project 22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD
General Consulting
For Period Through October 06, 2023
Invoice Summary
Current
Description Billed
CDD general consulting 3,830.00
CDD inspections 0.00
CDD miscellaneous meetings 1,417.50
CDD intersection improvements 562.50
CDD irrigation pump upgrade 0.00
Reimbursable Expenses 48.47
Total 5,858.47
Professional Fee Detail
Billed
Hours Rate Amount
Associate 19.50 210.00 4,095.00
Design Technician 9.50 100.00 950.00
Project Manager Assistant 9.00 85.00 765.00
Professional Fee Detail subtotal 38.00 5,810.00
Reimbursable Expenses
Billed
Units Rate Amount
Mileage 74.00 0.655 48.47
Invoice total 5,858.47
ED
oCT 26 2023
Bonnet Creek Resort CDD Invoice number 44791

Invoice date 10/20/2023

Page 1 0f 4

>

o3I



Bonnet Creek Resort CDD
Project 22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD General Consulting

Invoice number 44791

Date

10/20/2023

Invoi rti tail

22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD General Consuilting
000 CDD general consuiting

Billing Cutoff: 10/06/2023

Phase Status: Active

Date Units Rate Amount
Labor WIP Status: Billable
Associate
James C. Nugent
Time Per Contract 09/11/2023 1.00 210.00 210.00
Chelonai Pkwy repaving bid doc workup
Time Per Contract 09/12/2023 0.75 210.00 157.80
Chelonai Pkway repaving bid doc markups and email to counse/l
Time Per Contract 09/13/2023 0.50 210.00 105.00
Review edits to Chelonai repaving bid documents
Time Per Contract 09/15/2023 1.00 210.00 210.00
Check exhibits for Chelonai repaving bid package
Time Per Contract 09/21/2023 2.75 210.00 577.50
Revise/edit Chelonia resurfacng bid docs per comments,review and assemble speifications for
bid docs
Time Per Contract 09/22/2023 3.00 210.00 630.00
Revise/edit Chelonia resurfacng bid docs per comments,review and assemble for distribution.
Time Per Contract 10/02/2023 1.50 210.00 315.00
Edit Chelonia Resurfacing bid documents per 9/29/23 meeting comments
Time Per Contract 10/03/2023 0.50 210.00 105.00
Edit Chelonai bid docs per GMS comments
Time Per Contract 10/05/2023 0.50 210.00 105.00
Chelonia bid advertisement review, coordinate prebid meeting schedule with GMS
Time Per Contract 10/06/2023 1.00 210.00 210.00
Call to Middisex Paving, bid doc edits
Subtotal 12.50 2,625.00
Design Technician
Elliott J. Toney
Time Per Contract 09/14/2023 5.00 100.00 500.00
Chelonia Pkwy Resurfacing Exhibits
Time Per Contract 09/21/2023 0.25 100.00 25.00
Chelonia Pkwy Resurfacing
Time Per Contract 09/22/2023 4.25 100.00 425.00
Chelonia Pkwy Resurfacing
Subtotal 9.50 950.00
Project Manager Assistant
Michelle |. Boswell
Time Per Contract 10/03/2023 2.00 85.00 170.00
Update Bid Documents
Time Per Contract 10/06/2023 1.00 85.00 85.00
Update final invitation to bid documents
Subtotal 3.00 255.00
Labor totai 25.00 3,830.00

Bonnet Creek Resort CDD

invoice number 44791

Invoice date 10/20/2023

Page 20f 4



Bonnet Creek Resort CDD Invoice number 44791

Project 22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD General Consulting Date 10/20/2023
invoi rting Detail
22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD General Consuiting
001 CDD inspections Phase Status: Active
Billing Cutoff: 10/06/2023
Date “Units J Rate Amount
WIP Status:
Subtotal 0.00
total 0.00
002 CDD miscellaneous meetings Phase Status: Active
Billing Cutoff: 10/06/2023
Date Units Rate Amount
Labor WIP Status: Billable
Associate
James C. Nugent
Time Per Contract 09/12/2023 3.50 210.00 735.00
Attend FDOT District 5 meeing on brdge inspection process
Time Per Contract 09/25/2023 0.75 210.00 157.50
Review 9/29 meeting agenda and budget, prep notes for eng report at meeting
Time Per Contract 09/29/2023 2.50 210.00 525.00
Prep for CDD Board Meeting on budget and resurfacing bidding
Subtotal 6.75 1,417.50
Labor total 6.75 1,417.50
005 CDD intersection improvements Phase Status: Active
Billing Cutoff: 10/06/2023
Date Units | Rate | Amount
Labor WIP Status: Billable
Associate
James C. Nugent
Time Per Contract 09/15/2023 0.25 210.00 52.50
Coordination email to Don Bell Signs on entry sign over clearing
Subtotal 0.25 52,50

Project Manager Assistant
Michelle I. Boswell

Time Per Contract 09/13/2023 1.50 85.00 127.50
Bid documents for Chelonia Parkway Resurfacing Project
Time Per Contract 09/22/2023 4.50 85.00 382.50
Revise bid docs for Resurfacing Project -
Subtotal 6.00 510.00
Labor total 6.25 562.50
007 CDD irrigation pump upgrade Phase Status: Closed
Billing Cutoff: 10/06/2023
Date Units Rate Amount
WIP Status:
Subtotal 0.00
Bonnet Creek Resort CDD Invoice number 44791 Invoice date 10/20/2023

Page 3 of 4



Bonnet Creek Resort CDD Invoice number 44791
Date 10/20/2023

Project 22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD General Consulting

nvoi u rting Detail

22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD General Consulting

007 CDD irrigation pump upgrade Phase Status: Closed

Billing Cutoff: 10/06/2023
Date [ Units J Rate Amount
total 0.00

999 Reimbursable Expenses Phase Status: Active

Billing Cutoff: 10/06/2023

Date Units Rate Amount
Expense WIP Status: Billable
James C. Nugent
Expense Report
Mileage 09/29/2023 74.00 0.66 48.47
Subtotal 74.00 48.47
Expense total 74.00 48.47
Bonnet Creek Resort CDD Invoice number 44791 Invoice date 10/20/2023

Page 4 of 4



GMS-Central Florida, LLC -
1001 Bradford Way Invoice
Kingston, TN 37763

/ '(2 g 9P Invoice #: 314
372V Invoice Date: 9/30/23
Due Date: 9/30/23
Case:

8ill To:

Bonnet Creek Resort COD
219 E. Livingston St.
Orlando, FL 32801

P.O. Number: WA 1216

Desctription Hours/Qty Rate Amount

-General Maintenance September 2023 T

Bonnet Creek CDD - General Maintenance September 2023 - Curb

cleaning and repair of 3 holes on the main road, 16 holes, both large

and small, were repaired on the main road.

Labor 19.5 47.50 926.25

Mobilization 2 65.00 130.00

Equipment 80.00 80.00

Materials 300.63 300.63

RECEIVED

Total $1,436.88
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due $1,436.88




WA#:#1216

‘ ‘ h Maintenance Services
JUE]

NS TS |
IVio

' Bill To/District: ' { Billing Date (Month/Year project
' Bonnet Creek CDD i completed):
| Proposal (Y/N) # if Applicable: N i

!

| September 2023

_ . Lo -
Job name and Description
- General Maintenance September 2023 =~

i Bonnet Creek CDD - General Maintenance September 2023 - Curb cleaning and repair of 3 holes
i on the main road, 16 holes, both large and small, were repaired on the main road.

19.5 Labor $47.50 $926.25
2 Mobilization $65.00 $130.00
Equipment $80.00

Materials $300.63

Total Due: $1,436.88

GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 2023 | Work Authorization



GMS-Central Florida, LLC s
1001 Bradford Way . Invoice

Kingston, TN 37763
Invoice #: 315
\ invoice Date: 11/1/23

\ - Due Date: 11/1/23
Bill To: Case:
Bonnet Creek Resort CDD P.O. Number:
219 E. Livingston St.
Orlando, FL 32801

Description

Management Fees - Novernber2023 3/0 C /3 3“ — <o | 3,144.33 .

Website’Administration -~ November 2023 =% i S TR | et e R MRS ERR 7 A cTe)! | e )
Information Technology - November 2023 112 50 112.50

! pp 195 '.. .;,{‘_“ ’ "ﬁ\‘""” M'x, _';.__lt_ﬂ = -~ .E = ;. S EE'_._q N ;__’ @1{"{{! -'.-_'_, ¥ ‘i.a i
Postage 62.56 62.56

flECEIVED
NOV 16 2023
Total $3,395.02
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due $3,395.02




GMS-Central Florida, LLC 1
1001 Bradford Way '“VO icCe
Kingston, TN 37763

invoice #: 316

V- Invoice Date: 11/1/23

Due Date: 11/1/23
Bill To: R C:sef
Bonnet Creek Resort CDD P.O. Number:

218 E. Livingston St.
Orlando, FL 32801

T ~ Description - | Hours/Qty | Rate | Amount
Field Management - November 2023 4,748.00 4,748.,00
3 2D < g & 1Yo
RECEIVEID
Total $4,748.00
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due $4,748.00




¢ LATHAM, LUNA, 4 3 1<
4> EDEN&BEAUDINE;” o O
G:} ATTORNEYS AT LAW
201 S. ORANGE AVE, STE 1400

POST OFFICE BOX 3353
ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32801

October 5, 2023 Invoice #: 121446
Federal ID #:59-3366512

Bonnet Creek CDD

clo GMS-CFL, LLC

219 E. Livingston Street
Orlando, FL 32801

Matter ID: 2131-001 General

For Professional Services Rendered:

9/5/2023 JEL  Review agenda, minutes and task list for Board of Supervisors' meeting and email 0.50 $107.50
regarding same

9/6/2023 JEL.  Reviewed agenda, minutes and task list for Board of Supervisors’ meeting; confer 0.40 $86.00
with JAC regarding budget increase and Crosby Island mitigation

9/6/2023 JAC  Prepare Jay Lazarovich for Board of Supervisors meeting; telephone call with District  0.20 $61.00
Manager regarding agenda items

9/7/2023 JEL  Attended Board of Supervisors' meeting 2.70 $580.50

9/8/2023 JEL  Prepare task list; initial review of bid project 0.50 $107.50

9/8/2023 JAC  Multiple emails from District Manager and District Engineer regarding bid for paving 0.20 $61.00

9/11/2023 JAC  Receive and review amended DRI 5-year report for 2018-2023 0.20 $61.00

9/12/2023 JAC  Emails regarding road resurfacing bid and RCID status for entry work 0.20 $61.00

9/19/2023 JAC  Emails regarding agenda for special meeting and District Engineer’s bid form 0.20 $61.00

9/20/2023 JEL  Continue review of bid documents 0.90 $193.50

9/22/2023 JEL  Continue review of bid documents 2.10 $451.50

9/25/2023 JAC  Receive and review agenda for Special Meeting; email to Nancy Vu of Park Hotels 0.20 $61.00
regarding Maintenance Agreement

9/27/2023 JEL Review agenda for continued budget hearing meeting 0.10 $21.50

9/29/2023 JAC  Attend BOS Meeting and budget hearing; prep language for Redemption 2.90 $884.50

Total Professional Services: 11.30 $2,798.50

For Disbursements Incurred:

9/7/2023 Payment disbursement sent to Jay Lazarovich for Travel to and from Bonnet Creek $28.18
CDD Board Meeting on 09.07.2023 (JW Marriot)
Total Disbursements Incurred: $28.18

Total $2,826.68

Previous Balance $0.00

Payments & Credits
Date  Iwe Hotes RECEIVED Amourt
Payments & Credits $0.00

Total Due $2,826.68



-3 7T

110 €173 H Y
Invoice & Summary

Sv%f::higng 44006 Bliled Account Name: Bonnet Creek

Oﬂando Sentmel ' Billed Account Number: CU00150778
i MEDIA GROUP adbilling@tribpub.corn Invoice Number: 082023509000
844-348-2445 Amount: $2,629.47

Billing Period: 10/01/23 - 10/31/23

Due Date: 11130723

All past due amounts are payable Immediately

INVOICE/SUMMARY

Page 10f2
Invoice & Summary Details

ronc -

Dasr Tal
jesc D

Date

_Reference# ™" =y s 3 ST g i i ST P e
Balance Forward , 2,278.79
Current Activity
10/09/23 OSC82023509 Classified Listings, Online 350.68
Public Hearling/Bid/Mise_Legal
7511452
Total Current Advertising 350.68

/f' ' Total: $2,629.47
Account Summary

/ / y Unapplied
Current 1-30 31-60 / 61-90 91+ Amount
350.68 1,729.43 548.36 0.00 0.00 0.00

Piease detach and return this portion with your payment.

Remittance Section

. PO Box 8023 Billed Period: 10/01/23 - 10/31/23
Orlando Sentine]l oy ot #oss Billed Account Name: Bonnet Creek
e — MEDIA GROUP Billed Account Number: CU00150778
Invoice Number: 082023509000
Return Service Requesied
4OLLOOLLYY  PRESORT 1144 1 MB 0.558 P1C6 <B> For questions regarding this billing, or change of address notification,
B E TR T DU BRI BN P R Please contact Gustomer Gare:
.. BONNET CREEK
% sTACIE vANDERBILT
ATTN, STACIE VANDERBILT Orlando Sentinel
219 E. LIVINGSTON STREET PO Box 8023
ORLANDO FL 32801-1508 Willoughby, OH 44096



Orlando Sentinel

HEDIA GROUP

Published Daily
ORANGE County, Florida

Sold To:

Bonnet Creek - CU00150778
219 E. Livingston Street
ORLANDO, FL 32801

Bill To: .
Bonnet Creek - CU00150778
219 E. Livingston Street
ORLANDO, FL 32801

State OF Florida
County Of Orange

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared

Rose Williams, who-on oath says that he or she is a duly authorized
representative of the ORLANDO SENTINEL, a DAILY newspaper
published in ORANGE County, Florida; that the attached copy of
advertisement, being a Legal Notice im:

The matter of 11120-Advertisement for Bid

Was published in said newspaper by print in the issues of, or by publication
on the newspaper’s website, if authorized on Oct 09, 2023.

Affiant further says that the newspaper complies with all legal requirements
for publication in Chapter 50, Florida Statutes.

oo T,

Signature of Affiant Name of Affiant -

Swom to and subscribed before ine on this 10 day of October, 2023,
by above Affiant, who is personally known to me (X) or who has produced identification { ).

A Cosr Bllic®

Signature of Notary Public

Name of Notary, Typed, Printed, or Stamped
7511452



Oﬂando Sentinel

GHNET CREEK RESORY COMBMUNITY

S e

Notice {s herebv glven thai sevled
Proposais whll be- recelved unttl 2 w
p.i. on the November 1 by
the Bonnet Creek Resort {fommunﬂv
Development District, cfo District
Enq{neer, James C. Nugent, PE,
Donald W. Mcintash'  Assoclates,

Park, Ft. 3278% for Chelonia Parkway
Resurfuc!ng Profect aof the Bonnet

Resort In Orunge County,
Ftoﬂdu Blds will be publicly opened
affer the 2:00 p.m. deadline.

A voluntery pre-bid conference will
fuke place commencins at 10:00 a.m.
on Ociober 26 th af the Bonnet Creek
Resort, interested bldders can contact
the District Engineer for mare defails,

Scape of Work:

mem. repaving and restrtplng of

Chelonfa Farkway In the Bonnet Cree
Resart, Crange County Florida. The
scape consists of 16,445 feet of a four-
tone section and +2,050 feet of o two-
ione section In fwo (2) phases with an

aliernate for combination of the two
phases.

Prospective  bidders ore herehv
wivised that the Bonnet C
Community Development Dismc.t wm
require speclal certificatlons be made
by sald bidder In writing, with thelr
Bid Proposal. The prospective b!dders‘
written ceartificatlons will be used, in
part. a3 o hasls for selecting the most
sive bidder, Prospactive bidders
wli need fo certify to the following:

a. That the prospective bigdder wili
be able to acquire the Iasurance
coverages required as outifned in the
contract documents.

b. That the prospective bldder hns fully
and ccmp!etely axarnined th rofect
sue. Owner’s Form of Agreemenf,
and Scope of Work ond will execute o
contract without maodification fo the
%umems a3 presented in the Contract

U

Any [nferested contractor shau have
sevenw-fwo (72) hours from the

blished date and ﬂme on this notice
to rev!sw the above stated scope of
work and sefection crlterlu and hie any
formal protests to elther requirement
with the District Engineer,

Elecironic . coples of Ené!neer's
Bidding Documenis may be afned
bona fide Contractors from Donald
,  Mcintosh sociates, {inc., 2200
Park Avenue North: Winter Park, FL
32789 by contacting James C, Nu?ent,
PE ot inugent@DWMA.com Pri
coples of the Bidding Documents may
be obtained for the sum of $25.00 per
set. Each sef will contain the Contract
Documents and Plans. Make checks
payable to  Donald W. Mcinfosh
Assoclates, he

Any and all questions relative fo this
protecf shall be directed in writing only

fo James C. Nugent, PE, of Donald
W. Mcintosh Assocliates, Inc. at 2200
Park Avenue North; Winter Park,
FL 32789, [nusent®DWMA.com and
must be recelved prior to 5:00 p.m. on
November 3, 2023.

George Flint

MEQHA GROUS



bUbLb
RCM UTILITIES, LLC 320 <3 -
1451 Pine Grove Rd
Eustis, FL 32726
billing@rcmutilities.com

UTILITIES

INVOICE
BILLTOC INVOICE 9384
Bonnet Creek Resort CDD DATE 10/29/2023
6200 Lee Vista Bivd TERMS Net 30
Suite 300 ) DUE DATE 11/28/2023

Orlando, FL 32822

JOB NAME

Pump 2 Elapsed Time Meter
DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT
10/16/2023 Service Work RCM Utilities to supplied all labor, equipment and 1 475.00 475.00

materials to replaced the Elapsed Time Meter on
Pump #2. Pump #2 was tripped, reset to verify
normal operations. Pump #2 continued to trip the
breaker, megged the motor and found the pump is
bad and needs to be replaced. Estimate to follow.

SUBTOTAL 475.00
TAX 0.00
TOTAL 475.00
BALANCE DUE $475.00
RECEI VED

352-561-2990 OFFICE 352-292-0139 FAX
Page 1 of 1
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& 720§ INVOICE

W% YEL1 OWSTONE

’A‘ - OE 621872 11/13/2023

Bonnet Creek Resort CDD Net 30
c/o Governmental Management Services, LLC it To:
6200 Lee Vista Blvd Remit To:
Suite 300 Yellowstone Landscape
Orlando, FL 32822 PO Box 101017

Atlanta, GA 30392-1017
Property Name: Bonnet Creek Resort CDD

Invoice Due Date: December 13, 2023
Invoice Amount: $1,278.46

Repairs per November Inspection

Irrigation Repairs $1,278.46

Invoice Total $1,278.46

IN COMMERCIAL LANDSCAPING

RECEIVED
NOV 13 2023

Valued Customer:

It has been brought to our attention of a recent criminal check fraud scheme that took place targeting US mail in the
Atlanta reglon. Checks bound for financlal institutions were intercepted and fraudulently processed. If you are currently
paying by check, to enhance your transaction security, we recommend you consider the option for electronic payments.
Instructions for electronic payments can be provided upon request.

Please reach out to jpowell@yellowstonelandscape.com if you would like to conflrm prior payment status or if you have
any additional questions.

Yellowstone Landscape

Should you have any questions or inquiries please call (386) 437-6211.
Yellowstone Landscape | Post Office Box 849 | Bunnell FL 32110 | Tel 386.437.6211 | Fax 386.437.1286



Donald W Mcintosh Associates Inc.
2200 Park Avenue North ) AV
Winter Park, FL 32789-2355 13 J\
(407) 644-4068 210 <

Bonnet Creek Resort CDD Invoice number 44913

14
George Flint Date 11/17/2023 49{7 3‘ l’\’H '

6200 Lee Vista Boulevard, Suite 300

Orlando, FL 32822 Project 22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD
General Consulting

For Period Through November 03, 2023

Invoice Summary

Current
Description Billed
CDD general consulting 2,557.50
CDD inspections 0.00
CDD miscellaneous meetings 735.00
CDD intersection improvements 610.00
CDD irrigation pump upgrade 0.00
Reimbursable Expenses 181.79
Total 4,084.29
Professional Fee Detail

Billed
Hours Rate Amount
Associate 15.75 210.00 3,307.50
Project Manager Assistant 7.00 85.00 595.00
Professional Fee Detail subtotal 22.75 3,902.50

Reimbursable Expenses
Billed
Units Rate Amount
Mileage 219.00 0.655 143.45
Travel 38.34
Reimbursable Expenses subtotal 181.79
Invoice total 4,084.29
Bonnet Creek Resort COD Invoice number 44913 Invoice date 11/17/2023

Page 1 of 4



Bonnet Creek Resort CDD
Project 22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD General Consulting

Invoice number 44913

11/17/2023

Invoi ing Detail

22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD General Consulting
000 CDD general consulting
Billing Cutoff: 11/03/2023

Phase Status: Active

Date Units l Rate Amount
Labor WIP Status: Biliable
Associate
James C. Nugent
Time Per Contract 10/09/2023 0.75 210.00 157.50
Bid doc finalize; email invitation to primary pavers
Time Per Contract 10/19/2023 0.75 210.00 157.50
Review contractor questions on CHelonia repaving project, prep draft Addendum 1
Time Per Contract 10/23/2023 1.00 210.00 210.00
Review Chelonia project bidder questions, prepare draft addendum #1 responses
Time Per Contract 10/25/2023 0.50 210.00 105.00
Edit Addendum #1, call with Middlesex to set on site precon meeting
Time Per Contract 10/26/2023 3.50 210.00 735.00
On site pre-bid meeting for Chelonia repaving project
Time Per Contract 10/31/2023 2.50 210.00 525.00
Prepare addendum #1 for Chelonia resurfacing bid
Time Per Contract 11/01/2023 0.50 210.00 105.00
Edits to Chelonia Resurfacing bid addendum
Time Per Contract 11/02/2023 0.25 210.00 52.50
Finalize and issue addendum #1 on Chelonia Resurfacing bid package
Subtotal 9.75 2,047.50
Project Manager Assistant
Lisa E. Toney
Time Per Contract 10/18/2023 0.50 85.00 42.50
Email with digital transmittal to Preferred Materials with Chelonia Parkway Resurfacing bid
documents as requested,
Subtotal 0.50 42.50
Michelle [. Boswell
Time Per Contract 10/10/2023 0.50 85.00 42.50
Send out bid package for Bonnet Creek Resort CDD - Chelonia Parkway Resurfacing to
Middiesex Company
Time Per Contract 1010/2023 0.50 85.00 42.50
Send out bid package for Bonnet Creek Resort CDD - Chelonia Parkway Resurfacing to
Construct Connect
Time Per Contract 10/11/2023 0.50 85.00 42.50
Send out bid documents to Ranger Construction
Time Per Contract 10/23/2023 0.50 85.00 42.50
Addendum letter for Chelonia Resurfacing Project
Time Per Contract 10/23/2023 0.50 85.00 42.50
Send out Chelonia Resurfacing bid documents to Timothy Rose Contracting
Time Per Contract 10/24/2023 0.50 85.00 42.50
Prepare Bid Tab
Time Per Contract 10/30/2023 0.50 85.00 42.50
Update addumdum 1 for bid documents
Time Per Contract 10/30/2023 0.50 85.00 42.50
Bonnet Creek Resort CDD invoice number 44913 Invoice date 11/17/2023

Page 2 of 4



Bonnet Creek Resort CDD Invoice number 44913
Project 22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD General Consulting Date 11/17/2023

Invoi rting Detail

22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD General Consulting

000 CDD general consulting Phase Status: Active
Billing Cutoff: 11/03/2023
Date Units Rate Amount
Labor WIP Status: Billable
Project Manager Assistant

Michelle I. Boswell
Send out RFP to GMS for their records

Time Per Contract 10/31/2023 0.50 85.00 42,50
Update addendum question
Time Per Contract 11/02/2023 1.00 85.00 85.00
Prepare addendum 1 for Chelonia Parkway Resufacing project and send out to bidders
Subtotal 5.50 467.50
Labor total 15.75 2,557.50
001 CDD inspections Phase Status: Active
Bllling Cutoff: 11/03/2023
Date Units | Rate Amount
WIP Status:
Subtotal 0.00
total 0.00
002 CDD miscellaneous meetings Phase Status: Active
Billing Cutoff: 11/03/2023
Date Units Rate Amount
Labor WIP Status: Billable
Associate

James C. Nugent

Time Per Contract 11/01/2023 0.25 210.00 52.50
Review agenda for 11/2/23 CDD board meeting
Time Per Contract 11/02/2023 3.25 210.00 682.50
Prep for and attend Novemeber CDD Board meeting
Subtotal 3.50 735.00
Labor total 3.50 735.00
005 CDD intersection improvements Phase Status: Active
Billing Cutoff: 11/03/2023
Date Unlts Rate [ Amount
Labor WIP Status: Billable
Associate

James C. Nugent

Time Per Contract 10/31/2023 2.50 210.00 525.00
Site visit with sign contractor, LA and RCID to review landscaping completion
Subtotal 2.50 525.00
Project Manager Assistant

Michelle 1. Boswell

Bonnet Creek Resort CDD Invoice number 44913 Invoice date 11/17/2023
Page 3of 4



Bonnet Creek Resort CDD
Project 22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD General Consulting

Invoice number 44913

11/17/2023

nvoi u rting Detail

22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD General Consulting
005 CDD intersection improvements

Billing Cutoff: 11/03/2023

Phase Status: Active

Date l Units Rate Amount
Labor WIP Status: Billable
Project Manager Assistant
Michelle I. Boswell
Time Per Contract 11/02/2023 1.00 85.00 85.00
Prepare pay request and send to CDD for payment
Subtotal 1.00 85.00
Labor total 3.50 610.00
007 CDD irrigation pump upgrade Phase Status: Closed
Billing Cutoff: 11/03/2023
Date | Units | Rate Amount
WIP Status:
Subtotal 0.00
total 0.00
999 Reimbursable Expenses Phase Status: Active
Billing Cutoft: 11/03/2023
Date Units Rate Amount
Expense WIP Status: Billable
James C. Nugent
Travel 11/02/2023 38.34
Parking Fee / Hilton Orlando - Bonnet Creek Resort
Subtotal 38.34
James C. Nugent
Expense Report
Mileage 10/26/2023 75.00 0.66 4912
Mileage 10/31/2023 71.00 0.66 46.51
Mileage 11/02/2023 73.00 0.66 47.82
Subtotal 219.00 143.45
Expense total 219.00 181.79
Bonnet Creek Resort CDD Involce number 44913 Invoice date 11/17/2023

Page 4 of 4



November 15, 2023

Bonnet Creek CDD
clo GMS-CFL, LLC
218 E. Livingston Strest
Orlando, FL 32801

&b, LATHAM, LUNA,
42) EDEN& BEAUDINE!"”

R 5

-2

201 S. ORANGE AVE, STE 1400
POST OFFICE BOX 3353
ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32801

Invoica #:

121972

Federal ID #:59-3366512

Matter ID: 2131-001 General
For Professional Services Rendered:
10/5/2023 JEL Email review regarding paving RFP; review statute for notice requirements 0.30 $64.50
10/10/2023 JEL Review agenda for aguatic weed proposal and email regarding same 0.20 $43.00
10/13/2023 JEL Email to GMS regarding aquatic agreement; draft aquatic agreement 0.50 $107.50
10/19/2023 JAC Emails with District Manager regarding agenda items 0.20 $61.00
10/26/2023 KET Review of draft Resalution 2024-01 amending the budget for Fiscal Year 2023 and 0.47 $103.40
provided comments to GMS on same.
10/30/2023 JEL Reviewed agenda, minutes and task list for Board of Supervisors' meeting; review 0.50 $107.50
comments from Middiesex regarding comments to paving agreement
10/31/2023 JAC Responded te email from District Engineer and District Manager regarding paving 0.30 $91.50
bid; emails regarding contract performance and status by Don Bell Signs; emails
with District Manager
Total Professional Services: 2.47 $578.40
For Disbursements Incurred:
10/2/2023 JAC Travel to and from Bonnet Creek CDD Board Meeting (JW Marriott) on $28.18
09/29/2023. .
Total Disbursements Incurred: $28.18
Total $606.58
Previous Balance $2,826.68
Total Due $3,433.26

RECEIVED



S

I 90 Avon Meadow Lane
3¢ { Avon, CT 06001

210 173 (T) 860-321-7521
(F) 860-321-7581

American Municipal Tax-Exempt Compliance www.amteccorp.com

Client: Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District  Invoice No.  6151-10-23
c/o Ms. Katie Costa
Director of Operations — Accounting Division
Government Management Services — CF, LLC Date: October 11, 2023
6200 Lee Vista Boulevard, Suite 300
Orlando, FL 32822

For Professional Services:
Issue Service Fee
$25,605,000 Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District, Rebate Report
(Orange County, Florida), Special Assessment Refunding Bonds, Series 2016 & Opinion $450
Total | $450
RECEIVED

PLEASE UPDATE YOUR RECORDS TO REFLECT OUR NEW BANK ACCOUNT NUMBER.
Please remit the total due to AMTEC (Tax ID: 06-1308917):
ACH/Wiring Instructions : Webster Bank
ABA Routing Number ¢ 211170101
AMTEC Account Number : 4776372200

Please notify AMTEC at info@amteccorp.com upon completing the transaction.



SeLITUDE

LAKE MANAGEMENT

Please Remit Payment to:
Solitude Lake Management, LLC

1320 Brookwood Drive
Suite H

Little Rock, AR 72202
Phone #: (888) 480-5253
Fax #: (888) 358-0088

001-1¢

390 -5%8-44150 TN Pon) Treadpany Pecld

Bill

To:  Bonnett Creek CDD
Governmental Management Services
6200 Lee Vista Blvd Suite 300
Orlando, FL 32822

INVOICE

Page: 1

Invoice Number: PSI032822
Invoice Date: 12/1/2023

Ship

To:  Bonnett Creek CDD
Governmental Management Services
6200 Lee Vista Blvd Suite 300
Orlando, FL 32822
United States

Customer ID 5006
Ship Via P.O. Number
Ship Date 12/1/2023 P.0O. Date 12/1/2023
Due Date 12/31/2023 Our Order No.
Terms Net 30
Item/Description Unit Order Qty Quantity Unit Price Total Price
Annual Maintenance 1 1 241.00 241.00
December Billing
12/1/2023 - 12/31/2023
Bonnett Creek Irrigation Lake
Bonnett Creek Irrigation Lake
RECEIVED
Amount Subject to Sales Tax 0.00 Subtotal: 241.00
Amount Exempt from Sales Tax  241.00 Invoice Discount: 0.00
Total Sales Tax 0.00
Payment Amount: 0.00

Total: 241.00



[BEbank.

c te Trust Servi Invoice Number: 7132943
Elmmv?mg.ﬁ enices Account Number: 224102000
60 Livingston Ave. ln_VOiGe Dat.ell 11/25/2023
St. Paul, MN 55107 Direct Inquiries To: Schuhle, Scott A
Phone: -938-2476

RECERAETD

Bonnet Creek Resort CDD o} - 47

ATTN District Manager _

6200 LEE Vista Bivd ~ 310-513-312  Trustee Fees S20le- PY1LA4
Suite 300

Orlando, FL 32822

United States
BONNET CREEK RESORT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2016

The following is a statement of fransactions pertaining to your account. For further information, please review the attached.

STATEMENT SUMMARY

PLEASE REMIT BOTTOM COUPON PORTION OF THIS PAGE WITH CHECK PAYMENT OF INVOICE.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $5,387.50

All invoices are due upon receipt.

Please detach at perforation and retum bottom portion of the statement with your check, payable to U.S. Bank.

BONNET CREEK RESORT COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
g(l;EsCIAL ASSESSMENT REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES

Di'réé’t_lnqiiiﬁes To: " Schuhle, Scott A

Phone: (854)-938-2476
Wire Instructions: Please mail payments to:
U.S. Bank U.S. Bank
ABA # 091000022 CM-9690
Acct # 1-801-5013-5135 PO BOX 70870
Trust Acct # 224102000 St. Paul, MN 55170-8690

Invoice # 7132943
Attn: Fee Dept St. Paul



n Corporate Trust Services
. EP-MN-WN3L Invoice Number:

3’

60 Livingston Ave 7132943
St Pacil MN 5510T Invoice Date: 11/25/2023
BONNET CREEK RESORT COMMUNITY ' Aocount Number: ooy
SEECIAL ASCESSHMENT N Direct Inquiries To: Schuhle, Scott A

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES

2016 Phone: (954)-938-2476
Accounts Included 224102000 224102001 224102002 224102003 224102004
In This Relationship:

CURRENT CHARGES SUMMARIZED FOR ENTIRE RELATIONSHIP

Detail of Current Charges Volume Rate Portion of Year Total Fees
04200 Trustee 1.00 5,000.00 100.00% $5,000.00
Subtotal Administration Fees - In Advance 11/01/2023 - 10/31/2024 $5,000.00_
Incidental Expenses 5,000.00 0.0775 $387.50
11/01/2023 to 10/31/2024
Subtotal Incidental Expenses $387.50
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $5,387.50

The fees shown on this inveice are reflective of the most recent fee schedule or notice of fee adjustment provided by U.S. Bank.
Page 2 of 2



INVOICE

YELLOWSTONE
‘zs‘

TERMS | -.-':.'.,'|.|_|'|.:{;:--.
Bill To: = '

Bonnet Creek Resort CDD
c/o Governmental Management Services, LLC it To:
6200 Lee Vista Blvd Remit To:
i Yellowstone Landscape
Suite 300
Orlando, FL 32822 PO Box 101017

Atlanta, GA 30392-1017
Property Name: Bonnet Creek Resort CDD

pol- 3o B .
120-538- 413 Invo!ce Due Date: December 15, 2023
Ledseape Monk Noyl3 Invoice Amount:  $17,325.00
Monthly Maintenance 2023 November 2023 ] $17,325.00
Invoice Total $17,325.00
IN CO MIERC " C AP ,
vVED

Valued Customer:

1t has been brought to our attention of a recent criminal check fraud scheme that took place targeting US mall in the
Atlanta region. Checks bound for financial institutions were intercepted and fraudulently processed. If you are currently

paying by check, to enhance your transaction security, we recommend you consider the option for electronic payments.
Instructions for electronic payments can be provided upon request.

Please reach out to jpowell@yellowstonelandscape.com if you would like to conflrm prior payment status or if you have
any additional questions.

Yellowstone Landscape

Should you have any questions or inquiries please call (386) 437-6211.

Yellowstone Landscape | Post Office Box 849 | Bunnell FL 32110 | Tel 386.437.6211 | Fax 386.437.1286




'R ~ INVOICE
W% YELLOWSTONE R Y

OE 624727 11/26/2023

7“‘ L ANDSGQCAFPFE

'ERMS I NUMBER
Bill To: i i
Bonnet Creek Resort CDD Het 50
c/o Governmental Management Services, LLC Remit To:
6200 Lee Vista Bivd T
Suitg 338 st Bl Yellowstone Landscape
Orlando, FL 32822 PO Box 101017
nee Atlanta, GA 30392-1017
Property Name: Bonnet Creek Resort CDD
pol-30 Invoice Due Date: December 26, 2023
140-534-4175

Invoice Amount: $1,655.99

fakahatchee grasses

Landscape Enhancement $1,292.39
Irrigation $363.60
Invoice Total $1,655.99
N =RCI/ SCAPING
RECEIVED

Valued Cusfomer:

It has been brought to our attention of a recent criminal check fraud scheme that took place targeting US mail in the
Atlanta region. Checks bound for financial institutions were Intercepted and fraudulently processed. If you are currently
paying by check, to enhance your transaction security, we recommend you consider the option for electronic payments.
Instructions for electronic payments can be provided upon request.

Please reach out to Jpowell@yellowstonelandscape.com if you would like to confirm prior payment status or If you have
any additional questlons.

Yellowstone Landscape

Should you have any questions or inquiries please call (386) 437-6211.

Yellowstone Landscape | Past Office Box 849 | Bunnell FL. 32110 | Tel 386.437.6211 | Fax 386.437.1286



INVOICE

\" YELLOWSTONE R e

PN =

PO NUMB =R
Bill To: QNUMBE
Bonnet Creek Resort CDD
c/o Governmental Management Services, LLC Remit To:
6200 Lee Vista Blvd )
: Yellowstone Landscape
Suite 300
Orlando, FL 32822 PO Box 101017

Atlanta, GA 30392-1017
Property Name: Bonnet Creek Resort CDD

o=\-50 Invoice Due Date: December 31, 2023

210 -558-413 Invoice Amount:  $17,325.00
swp(_, N\O\u\'\‘ M'LS

Monthly Malntenance 2023 December 2023 $17,325.00

Invoice Total $17,325.00

RECEIVED

Valued Customer:

It has been brought to our attention of a recent criminal check fraud scheme that took place targeting US mail in the
Atlanta region. Checks bound for flnancial institutions were Intercepted and fraudulently processed. If you are currently
paying by check, to enhance your transaction security, we recommend you consider the option for electronic payments.
Instructions for electronic payments can be provided upon request.

Please reach out to jpowell@yellowstonelandscape.com If you would like to confirm prior payment status or if you have
any additional questions.

Yellowstone Landscape

Should you have any questions or inquiries please call (386) 437-6211.

Yellowstone Landscape | Post Office Box 849 | Bunnell FL 32110 | Tel 386.437.6211 | Fax 386.437.1286



Attendance Confirmation

for
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
District Name: Bonnet Creek Resort CDD
Board Meeting Date: December 7, 2023
‘ ]] ‘ In Attendance Fee Involved
Name Please \/ Yes /No
1 Fred Sawyers % Yess200) V) v
2 Richard Scinta i Yes ($200)
3 Becky Frasier v Yes ($200)
i

4  Herb Von Kluge v Yes ($200)
5 Randall Greene e Yes ($200)

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly.

Approved for Payment:

: -"|. A [
[V _azlnes
Distric! Manager Signature Date

**RETURN SIGNED DOCUMENT TO District Accountant™*



GMS-Central Florida, LLC

1001 Bradford Way
Kingston, TN 37763

Invoice

Invoice #: 317
Invoice Date: 12/1/23
Due Date: 12/1/23

Bill To: C:”f
Bonnet Creek Resort CDD P-O. Number:
219 E. Livingston St. ¢

Orlando, FL 32801 \-

o] ~ Description | HoursiQty = Rate | Amount
Management Fees - December 2023 2o Q3 3Y 3,144.33 3,144.33
‘Website Administration = Décember 2023 LR e 75.00 75:00
Information Technology - December 2023 A% 112.50 112.50
Office'Slpplies™ 3 054 0.54
Postage 91 55.63 5b.63

RECEIVED
Total $3,388.00
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due $3,388.00




GMS-Central Florida, LLC H
1001 Bradford Way ’ |l1V0 ice
Kingston, TN 37763

Invoice #: 318
Invoice Date: 12/1/23
Due Date: 12/1/23

Case:
Bill To:
Bonnet Cresk Resort CDD P.O. Number:
219 E. Livingston St. [
Orlando, FL. 32801

Description | Hours/Qty  Rate : 1 ':i{mdunt
Field Management - December 2023 4,748.00 4,748.00
3% 3Y0
’5 Z o S
RECEIVED
Total $4,748.00
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due $4,748.00




bUbLb
RCM UTILITIES, LLC 320 <3 -
1451 Pine Grove Rd
Eustis, FL 32726
billing@rcmutilities.com

UTILITIES

INVOICE
BILLTOC INVOICE 9384
Bonnet Creek Resort CDD DATE 10/29/2023
6200 Lee Vista Bivd TERMS Net 30
Suite 300 ) DUE DATE 11/28/2023

Orlando, FL 32822

JOB NAME

Pump 2 Elapsed Time Meter
DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT
10/16/2023 Service Work RCM Utilities to supplied all labor, equipment and 1 475.00 475.00

materials to replaced the Elapsed Time Meter on
Pump #2. Pump #2 was tripped, reset to verify
normal operations. Pump #2 continued to trip the
breaker, megged the motor and found the pump is
bad and needs to be replaced. Estimate to follow.

SUBTOTAL 475.00
TAX 0.00
TOTAL 475.00
BALANCE DUE $475.00
RECEI VED

352-561-2990 OFFICE 352-292-0139 FAX
Page 1 of 1



-5

4o

34 |

& 720§ INVOICE

W% YEL1 OWSTONE

’A‘ - OE 621872 11/13/2023

Bonnet Creek Resort CDD Net 30
c/o Governmental Management Services, LLC it To:
6200 Lee Vista Blvd Remit To:
Suite 300 Yellowstone Landscape
Orlando, FL 32822 PO Box 101017

Atlanta, GA 30392-1017
Property Name: Bonnet Creek Resort CDD

Invoice Due Date: December 13, 2023
Invoice Amount: $1,278.46

Repairs per November Inspection

Irrigation Repairs $1,278.46

Invoice Total $1,278.46

IN COMMERCIAL LANDSCAPING

RECEIVED
NOV 13 2023

Valued Customer:

It has been brought to our attention of a recent criminal check fraud scheme that took place targeting US mail in the
Atlanta reglon. Checks bound for financlal institutions were intercepted and fraudulently processed. If you are currently
paying by check, to enhance your transaction security, we recommend you consider the option for electronic payments.
Instructions for electronic payments can be provided upon request.

Please reach out to jpowell@yellowstonelandscape.com if you would like to conflrm prior payment status or if you have
any additional questions.

Yellowstone Landscape

Should you have any questions or inquiries please call (386) 437-6211.
Yellowstone Landscape | Post Office Box 849 | Bunnell FL 32110 | Tel 386.437.6211 | Fax 386.437.1286



Donald W Mcintosh Associates Inc.
2200 Park Avenue North ) AV
Winter Park, FL 32789-2355 13 J\
(407) 644-4068 210 <

Bonnet Creek Resort CDD Invoice number 44913

14
George Flint Date 11/17/2023 49{7 3‘ l’\’H '

6200 Lee Vista Boulevard, Suite 300

Orlando, FL 32822 Project 22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD
General Consulting

For Period Through November 03, 2023

Invoice Summary

Current
Description Billed
CDD general consulting 2,557.50
CDD inspections 0.00
CDD miscellaneous meetings 735.00
CDD intersection improvements 610.00
CDD irrigation pump upgrade 0.00
Reimbursable Expenses 181.79
Total 4,084.29
Professional Fee Detail

Billed
Hours Rate Amount
Associate 15.75 210.00 3,307.50
Project Manager Assistant 7.00 85.00 595.00
Professional Fee Detail subtotal 22.75 3,902.50

Reimbursable Expenses
Billed
Units Rate Amount
Mileage 219.00 0.655 143.45
Travel 38.34
Reimbursable Expenses subtotal 181.79
Invoice total 4,084.29
Bonnet Creek Resort COD Invoice number 44913 Invoice date 11/17/2023

Page 1 of 4



Bonnet Creek Resort CDD
Project 22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD General Consulting

Invoice number 44913

11/17/2023

Invoi ing Detail

22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD General Consulting
000 CDD general consulting
Billing Cutoff: 11/03/2023

Phase Status: Active

Date Units l Rate Amount
Labor WIP Status: Biliable
Associate
James C. Nugent
Time Per Contract 10/09/2023 0.75 210.00 157.50
Bid doc finalize; email invitation to primary pavers
Time Per Contract 10/19/2023 0.75 210.00 157.50
Review contractor questions on CHelonia repaving project, prep draft Addendum 1
Time Per Contract 10/23/2023 1.00 210.00 210.00
Review Chelonia project bidder questions, prepare draft addendum #1 responses
Time Per Contract 10/25/2023 0.50 210.00 105.00
Edit Addendum #1, call with Middlesex to set on site precon meeting
Time Per Contract 10/26/2023 3.50 210.00 735.00
On site pre-bid meeting for Chelonia repaving project
Time Per Contract 10/31/2023 2.50 210.00 525.00
Prepare addendum #1 for Chelonia resurfacing bid
Time Per Contract 11/01/2023 0.50 210.00 105.00
Edits to Chelonia Resurfacing bid addendum
Time Per Contract 11/02/2023 0.25 210.00 52.50
Finalize and issue addendum #1 on Chelonia Resurfacing bid package
Subtotal 9.75 2,047.50
Project Manager Assistant
Lisa E. Toney
Time Per Contract 10/18/2023 0.50 85.00 42.50
Email with digital transmittal to Preferred Materials with Chelonia Parkway Resurfacing bid
documents as requested,
Subtotal 0.50 42.50
Michelle [. Boswell
Time Per Contract 10/10/2023 0.50 85.00 42.50
Send out bid package for Bonnet Creek Resort CDD - Chelonia Parkway Resurfacing to
Middiesex Company
Time Per Contract 1010/2023 0.50 85.00 42.50
Send out bid package for Bonnet Creek Resort CDD - Chelonia Parkway Resurfacing to
Construct Connect
Time Per Contr